
Exhibit D 

• 

c. 	,ContactIn th‘nopce.  
Prefix (Mr. Mi!  Miss);  mr 	. - . 	.._, . 

First/Last Name:  Pat'Allen  +. -,1 ', 

Suffix (Jr, Sr, III)i  WA 	tit&  General Manager, . 	cred, e' -nu:  N/A . „. 	. 
Organiiitidn NaMe:  Green  Valley 'SpecieRitiiity DiStriarl  ' ,  

	

. 	... 	• 
'Phone tio.: (P°) 914-2330 , , 	--:,  &tells-Ion:  WA 	,- -., 	. 	. 	_. 

4. P-1461116,01acetin'fOrrilätion.,;: - 
If the facility and/or outfall is located in iripre thin one COlirity;*a iniblicyieNiving pl'ade.  „ 	 - , „, - - for each coun M 

	

ty 	ust be prcivided:,- 	• 	..'• --. 	... 
,. 	 • 

	

. 	, 	- 	s, -,t,.. .. 

	

, A 	 4 
Priblid Building ri 	

ki
ame:  Pue‘ 	„  , 

. 	. 
.LO'cation riiithin'thehtiliding N/A,. 	 . .. . 
`yhYSical addiešs of building: 	 
city!  N/A, 	• 	< 

	
, 	

Cow*  WA  
Contact Name;  WA'  
Phone Nii.114/k: - -  

-• • 	 ' 

#.4 

ea ::1311Ingtia1tiitiCelecjilkierneiltk‘;t„ ” 
For iieWiiernut apttlicationš, rriajer 'ameriariferit,ahdreriew0appIicatàn • 
N4:4,applicableTfor irriinfOf Irileirkimentor 

Please call the bilingdal/ESL.ebordinator ai the nearesi elenieritatY and middle scho41s-
afia obtain the following infOrmation to deteiligneif,an alternatiye 4ingriage notice is 4.-
required? 

1. Is a bilingual educatinn prograiii fequiredby itie Texas Education Code ai the 
nearest elernentaiyA• n*Idle SchOol to the faality' Or, irõpOied faCility?: 

UYes:111*, 	 , • 7' 

ONO, alternative language 'midge publiCatiOnls,nofreqniia SkiPtoitern 7. Regulated 
Entity and Perniitted Site InfOrn4tion.j• 	. 

2. Are the students who attendaither the Sementary,school or the Middle sehool 
enrolled in abilingual ethication program 

LlYes No ,N,A 
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Exhibit D 

3. Do the students at these schools attend a bilingual education program at another 
location? 

ZIYes LINO 	N/A 

4. Would the school be required to provide a bilingual education program but the 
school has waived out of this requirement under /9 TAC §89.1205(0? 

ED Yes LINo 	N/A 

5. If the answer is yes to 1, 2, 3, or 4, public notice in an alternative language is 
required. Which language is required by the bilingual program? 

N/A 

This section of the application is only used to determine if alternative 
language notice will be needed. Complete instructions on publishing the 
alternative language notice will be in your public notice package. 

7. 	Regulated Entity and Permitted Site Information 
(Instructions, Page 30 

If the site of your business is part of a larger business site, a Regulated Entity Number 
(RN) may already be assigned for the larger site. Use the RN assigned for the larger site. 
Search TCEQ's Central Registry to see if the larger site may already be registered as a 
regulated site at: 
ht-tp://wwwis.tceq.state.tx.us/cKpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=regent.RNSearch   

If the site is found, provide the assigned Regulated Entity Reference Number and 
provide the information for the site to be authorized through this application below. The 
site information for this authorization may vary from the larger site information. 

TCEQ issued RE Reference Number (RN):  RN:  N/A  

a. State/TPDES Permit No.:  " 	Expiration date:  "  

EPA Identification No. (TPDES Permits only): Tx  N/A  

b. Name of project or site (the name known by the community where located): 
Santa Clara Creek No. 1 - Wastewater Treatment Plant  

C. 	Is the facility located in Bexar, Comal, Hays, Kinney, Medina, Travis, Uvalde, or 
Williamson County? 

[a Yes EiNo 

(Iflles, additional information concerning protection of the Edwards Aquifer may be 
required.) 

TCEQ-10053 (07/14/2014) Municipal Wastewater Permit Application 	Page 11 of 23 
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Exhibit D 

d. 	Site location description inforination 

'Ccimplete both sections, A and B. Ifthé site does not have a physical address, check 
"Ne in Section A and-continue to Section B. 

Section Ar Site phYsical address. 

Does the sife have a iihyšicaf address? 

ID YesIDNo' 
oo. 

Vet* th'iciaress witligSPS end tsrocAdto Section B belovf; if the address isnot 
recognized Ai idelifelia'ddress, provide the addrisijasidentified fol"OVernight mail 
delivery, 911 ernergincies; or Other Online nup tool to colifiini difiddiess: 

Physieal Addiess of:Project-Or Site: 

Steet Nnie:  Linrip,Rd' 
• 

Street' Number:  a°  

,dItyNpriph: TX 	 ;211) eo'cie:  78..1-24 ..  

SeOiodi3_,:§41cie4tioxi infoymatiark 

IS the locatión Of thelacifity ueedln :the exIstifig*inieecirrect? 

YeaUliqz. 	/4/A.  

If the location description' is not accurate' or'this" is a new permit apPlication„proVide`a 
written location näcessli§criptioti to the site: 

The facilitYiS located at the southwest Corner of tha.Lifine Road andlnieiState.10 
interSection,,approxiinatal 3'eniles rOth-of Marlon; TX in GUaddlnOii COLinty 

• 

•(Ex.: hiCated 2 miles west from interiettion-of HViy 290 801135 aacessible on Hwy 290: 
•South) 

e. City whe;e the site is located or, if not in a city, What is the nearest city: 

Marion,Texas 

f.  

9. 

h. 

ZIP Code where the site ialbcated:  78124  

County where the site is loCiited:  Guadelupe  

Latitude:29.5253 
	

Longitude'r;98'. 1141' 

teEQ-10053 (07/14/2014) MuntclOarViiasteivater, PeVrOlt AppIrcat166 	Page 12 of 23 
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Exhibit D 

i. 	In your own words, briefly describe the primary business of the Regulated Entity: 
(Do not repeat the SIC and NAICS code) 

N/A 

j. • Owner of treatment facili Green Valley Special Utility District 

Ownership of Facility: EPublic ca Private la Both Li Federal 

k. 	Owner of land where treatment facility is/will be: 

Green Valley Special Utility District  

(If not the same as the facility owner, there must be a long term lease agreement in 
effect for at least six years. In some cases, a lease may not suffice - see instructions page 
33) 

1. 	Owner of effluent disposal site: 

(If not the same as the facility owner, there must be a long term lease agreement in 
effect for at least six years.) 

'M. 	Owner of sewage sludge disposal site: 
Green Valley Special Utility District (Same property as proposed WWTP) 

(Required only if authorization is sought in the permit for sludge disposal on property 
owned/controlled by the applicant.) 

8. Discharge/Disposal Information 
(Instructions, Page 34) 

ALL permits complete the following 

a. 	Is the facility located on or does the treated effluent cross Indian Land? 

ZilYes aro 
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Exhibit D 

b. Provide an original full siteUSGS TOpographie Map:With all applicable required 
information. Indicate by a check marli`that the information is provided: 

Applicant's property boundary 

Treatment faCility boundaries 
,I,abeled point of discharieand highlighted disCliarge route 

„ pnsite sewage shi'dge dispos-aLsite 

Cl • Effluent diiposal Site boundaries' 
•NeWand fiiture constniction• 

Cr, 	I. mile radius and, 3 miles dc4nstreim inforinatimi 

Cif 	.111' ponds 

C. 	If the existing permit' contains:An 'pnšitešliidge dispošal authorization, is:the 
location of the sewage Sludge disposal site in the existing petinif aacuiate? 

Yes C3NO 

If nci; or ita new mite sludge dfiWauthbrilation is being requested fOr the first 
time irithiifiermitcapplor4vplease'give agaccniiitdeicti on. .` 

N/A 

TFDES petrnits cpnwlete,pisplo!lOwirig, ' 

d. 	Is the point a &kilo* arid the: discharge'route in the existing êrmit correct? 

,C3Yes Callo N/A 

If no, cità tie* or itmendinent Tiermit 	feittioii; Plea,Se idird an acanrate deSbriptiöfi. „ 
The effluent will disbharge southwest of the facility:and,wilítråvel'apFiroxiniateljf into 
Šanta Clara Creek. Theflöw.then travels approximateli,4.4 Miles south within Santa,  
Clara Creel,c tO Lower Cibolo Creek, segment 1902;-.of the San Arittmio River basin., 

e.. 	City or Town in Whieh the outfall(s) is oriVill be li?cited 

Texaš is the:.Closest City,Ceriter to poiptof dis6harga 

f. 	County where outfall(i) ge located:  puadalupe 
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Exhibit D 

g. Outfall - Latitude:  29. 5225 	Longitude:  -98. 1179  

Use degrees-minutes-seconds to the nearest second or decimal degrees to 4 decimal 
places (Ex: 30 - 107- 25" or 30.1736). 

h. Will the treated wastewater be discharged to a city, county, or state highway 
right-of-way, or a flood control district drainage ditch? 

Li Yes MDR) 

If Yes, indicate by a check mark if: 

C3 Authorization granted la Authorization pending 

(For new and amendments, provide copies of letters that show proof of contact and the 
approval letter upon receipt.) 

I. 	For all applications involving an average daily discharge of 5 million gallons per 
day or more, provide the names of all counties located within 100 statute miles down-
stream of the int(s) of discharge. 

Guadalupe, Wilson, Karnes, Goliad 

TLAP permits complete the following N/A 
 

j. Is the location of the effluent disposal site in the existing permit accurate? 

laYes pro 

If no, or a new or amendment permit application, please give an accurate description. 

N/A 

k. City or Town in which the disposal site is or will be located:  "  

1. 	County where disposal site is located:  NIA  
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Exhibit.D 

M 	Disposal site,-„Latittide: 	 .  

placei (Et 30 =io'..--25"-or 30.1736). 

n. 	'a TLAP, describe the routing of effluent 	the treatinenliabilitkto the 
effluent disposal site: 

" 

O. 	Fõr TLAP hatheations:please idehtifY tkenearešewatercourse to the disposal site 
. to which rainfallrunOff Might flOW if fiOecontainedk'' 
N/A 

Ac • 

9. Miscellaneous Information 
(Intrtictiops, Piges "37) 

	.„ 	 - 

a.„ lLiafeaCh'perSon;.foitierly ernplOyed 1 the,TaFQ who represented/ode cOitipiany 
an4 was faid for ser‘rice regaifding,the aPPlication: 

X 

b. 	Do you owe fees to the TCEQ?„.  

ID yes' lsio 

If Yes, please PrOvide: 	
• 

Account nuinher: 	  

Do you oire" aily.penaldeS toheiCE  

rj Yes gisio 

It yes; please provide: 

NiAEnfOrcement order nuither  NIA 	Aniowit past due  

TCEQ-10053 (07/14/2014):MupicIpa! Wasteyilater Peimit APplication: 	Page 16 'of 23 
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t 	• • ...••••••10.01.10,.... 

RACY'. RAPPMUND 
°my Public, Stab Of Tex* s! 
My Commission Expires 

Morch 17,2016 

Exhibit D 

10. Signature Page 
(Instructions, Page 39) 

Perrnit Number 	  
Applicant  Green Valley Special Utility District  

Certification: 

I/We certify under penalty of law that this document and all attaclunents were prepared 
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system desigaed to assure that 
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on 
my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly 
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant 
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and 
imprisonment for knowing violations. 

I further certify that I am authorized under 30 Texas Administrative Code 
§3o5.44 to sign and submit this document, and can provide documentation in proof of 
such authorization upon request. 

Print or Type Signor's Name:  Dennis Dreyer 

Provide Signor's ?me:  P 	nt  

Signature (Use blue ink): 	  
Date: 	/ 	5  

Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said  Dell  11 I.  5 1)  rt 

411  on this 	 day of 3'11Ì 	1 	, 20  IS  . 

My commission expires on the  I 441 	day of  len (Pfeil  	20  1  trfr  

Notary Public Signaturer 	 earprvu)--A-44  [SEAL] 

G.  1-tact-a" 	County, Texas 

co-permittees are necessary, each entity must submit an original, 
separate signature page. 
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Exhibit D 

TEXAS. COMMISSIONI:roNIVI.11.014,1:WNTAL.OtJALITY' 

SUPMEMENTAL PERMIT INFOR*TIOlsOORM (SPIF) 

FOR AGENCIES REVIEWING DOMESTIC 

TpDES WASTEWATER rERMECAMICATIONS 

Supplemental Permit Information 
,*(Instriictions, Pagi4o) 

	
4  en, 

	

ThiS Amin uplia to TPDES ez It 	The SPIF miist be; 
c6mpleted as a šeParate document. The TCEQ will mail a copy of the SPIT' tO each' 

by,the TCEQ'agreetWent yith EPAIf "air of the iterna Ale not 
'completelyaddresSed andfi:kfurtherinfOiiiiation is ne&led,'yed*ill be -contacted to 
...provide the information befOrithei*init is *tie& EiCh item, must be ComPletely 
raddreised. 

:Do not reter to a-resiiiiiiie"of 'any item in the pernilt tipplieaiion`i661..E.Aelf 
attiehnient must be provided With thiiiferinSeParately from the adidnistrativeiekii 
Of the aliplication.The'application will not be declared administratively comPlete 
without this .f6riii beiricomplete4in,itssentiretY inclUding All Att4lirilent. 

The following ariplieš toi  all drlications:. „ 

Permittee:  Oreeii 	 District- 	: . „ 

2. Permit No. WQ  , 	• 	(EPA ID Izo.) TX 	  . 	• 

3. city/Vichiity, & cOunti). 
Address'of the project (location description thatincludesstreet/lithway, 

— . 	 • 
The fadilitY is located at the southwest corner 6f thelinne Road and interstate 10 
intersection, apprOkiMately 3 miles South Marion, TX in GugdalUpe County 

TCEQ-10053 (07/14/2014) Murlicipal Wastewater. perMit ApplidatItin 
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Exhibit D 

4. Provide the name, address, phone and fax number of an individual that can be 
contacted to answer specific questions about the property. 

Name:  Pat Allen 	 Phone number: OM 914-2330 
Company:  Green Valley SUD 	Fax number: OM 420-4138 

Street No.:  529 	Street name:South Center 

Street tyStreet  

P.O. Box:  99 	Email:  pallen@gvsud.org  

City:  Marion state:  TX 	zip code:  78124  

5. List the county in which the facility is located. 

Guadalupe 

6. If the property is publicly owned and the owner is different than the 
permittee/applicant, please list the owner of the property. 

N/A 

7. Provide a description of the effluent discharge route. The discharge route must 
follow the flow of effluent from the point of discharge to the nearest major 
watercourse (from the point of discharge to a classified segment as defined in 30 
TAC Chapter 307). If known, please identify the Segment Number. 

The effluent will discharge southwest of the facility and will travel approximately 
into Santa Clara Creek. The flow then travels approximately 4.4 miles south within 
Santa Clara Creek to Lower Cibolo Creek, segment 1902, of the San Antonio 
River Basin. 

8. Please provide a separate 7.5 minute USGS quadrangle map with the project 
boundaries plotted and a general location map showing the project area. Please 
highlight the discharge route from the point of discharge for a distance of one 
mile downstream. (This map is required hi addition to the map in the 
administrative report). 

9. Please provide original photographs of any structures 50 years or older on the 
property. None Known 

TCEQ-10053 (07/14/2014) Munidpal Wastewater Permit Application 	Page 19 of 23 
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Exhibit D 

10. 	Dijes Ybur projeet involve any of the followine•:Oireš,-check the appropriate 
boxes. 

a 	Proposed acceši rOadS; iitility linea,construction easements; 
Visualeffects tliat,COuld, damage or detract from a hisforicproperty'S • •••, integrity,  

a' 	• Vibration-  effeeta durifig,conatr4ctipii,; Or as a result of PrOject design 

'Additional P:haSeacif developnierktliat:arePlaiined fOr the fUtufe 

a . 	§ealifig eaves,'fraefures; sirikholeš, other karSt featUFes 

iiisturbance of Vegefatkni_or yeilands, 

List:proposed construCtion impact (Surfaee acres to be impacted, depth of' 
.exeaVatinn, sealing ofevs or otlier karst features 

• „ 	_ 
The site will require epproidmateq:Olitliface adee to be iMpacted,with,  
corisirudtion actiVities.. Depth of excivatiOn will be*minifiiii6d, cinlLto a depth,, 
ie'qUired toprovide stabgbase for the Oroposed facility. 

- 

• • "4,-• 
.beie.ribe ejištlistti ces, vegetatioti and land uie., • 

The WastewaterJreatment Plantaite'vegetatipn,ii made of,up trees 'end assorted 
grasSea. The Site qb'eSqoe4pear to berdiSturbedi fidVing`nii existing ioS0e.. 

•: 
THE FOLEOWINd ITEMS APPiir ONarTÕ APPIICATIONS POR14EW 
TPDES PERMKTS AND MIVO4AMENDMENTS TO TPDES 'PERMITS. 

13. List anistructiOn'dates ofall buildirigi and stifietnres off theptoperV;,. 	_ 

'All strubturei'dn'thepro-perty,appar.to  be šei;eifely'dilaOldated aild 'made of , 	 . 
sheet metal arid wOod timbers, 	, 

14. Providea brief history of the property, and narhe-of the-architect/builder; if 
'known. 

- 	 '. The propertY has been predsoMialelyuS'eii fc;' 	«. (- riCtilii.iraiPurzOOSe'SihrosUghput 
recent histciry:Jhe OroOerti. ii undOelop0'with th:e exception'of several', „ 
dilapidated sheds and Various buildings... 

TCEQ-1003 (0/14/2014) Municipal, Wastewater Perchlt—Application • 	Page 20 of 23 
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Exhibit D 

DOMESTIC ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT i. 

The following is required for new and amendment applications. 

I. Affected Landowner Information 
(Instructions, Page 41) 

a. 	Landowner map components 
Indicate by a check mark that the landowner map or drawing, with scale, includes the 
following, as applicable. 

0 	The applicant's property boundaries 

0 	The facility site boundaries within the applicant's property boundaries 
The distance the buffer zone falls into adjacent properties and the property 
boundaries of the landowners located within the buffer zone 

0 	The property boundaries of all landowners surrounding the applicant's 
property 
The point(s) of discharge and highlighted discharge route clearly shown for 
one mile downstream 

0 	The property boundaries of the landowners located on both sides of the 
discharge route for one full stream mile downstream of the point of discharge 

0 	The property boundaries of the landowners along the watercourse for a one-
half mile radius from the point of discharge if the point of discharge is into a 
lake, bay estuary, or affected by tides 

0 	The boundaries of the effluent disposal site (for example, irrigation area or 
subsurface drainfield site), all evaporation/holding ponds within the 
applicant's property 

fa 	The property boundaries of all landowners surrounding the applicant's 
property boundaries where the effluent disposal site is located 
The boundaries of the sludge land application site (for land application of 
sewage sludge for beneficial use) and the property boundaries of landowners 
surrounding the applicant's property boundaries where the sewage sludge 
land application site is located 

E3 	The property boundaries of landowners within one-half mile in all directions 
from the applicant's property boundaries where the sewage sludge disposal 
site (for example, sludge surface disposal site or sludge monofill) is located 

TCEQ-10053 (07/14/2014) Municipal Wastewater Permit Application 	Page 21 of 23 
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Exhibit D 

ly. 	Landowner list media  
indicate by a check mark in which fqrmat the landOwners list is submitted:,, 

a 	Read/Writeable cp. or Disk ,_ 	sqs of labels 
. ... 	. — i. t i 

c. 	CrosS-reterenced landowner liSte,-4 ‘ 

CaYes UNO- 

eL 	Landowner glata sourCe 
Provide the source of the landowners'naraes and mailing addresses. 

^ 
'4,," • 

Guadalupe County APPratOtpistii"Ot`, >. 

• 

e. 	School' füricl land't  
As required by Taus' 'Water Co4§5.115, is gny permanent school fund land affected by 
this application? 

LlYei 

If *OA, provide the location, foreseeable inipacts, and effects this application has on the 

4L,  , 

N/A 
.4 4 

• k 

TCEQ-10053 (07/14/2014) MonIcIpal ikastewater PermIt ApplIcattort. 	Pap 22 of 23 
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Exhibit D 

2. 	Buffer Zone Map 
(Instructions, Page 44) 

a. Buffer zone map components 
Provide a buffer zone map on 8.5 x n-inch paper. The applicant's property line and the 
buffer zone line may be distinguished by using dashes or symbols and appropriate 
labels. Indicate by a check mark that all the following information is included on the 
map. 

El 	The applicant's property boundary 
El 	The required buffer zone 
ID 	Each treatment unit 
0 	The distance from each treatment unit to the property boundaries 

b. Buffer zone compliance method 
How will the buffer zone requirement be met? 

0 Ownership 

El 	Restrictive easement 

CI 	Nuisance odor control 

01 Variance 
c. Unsuitable site characteristics 
Does the facility comply with the requirements regarding unsuitable site characteristic 
found in 3o TAC §309.13(a) through (d)? 

fres Cro 

3. Original Photographs 
(Instructions, Page 48) 

0 	Provide original ground level photographs. Indicate by a check mark that the 
following information is provided. 

CI 	At least one original photograph of the new or expanded treatment unit 
location 

CI 	At least two photographs of the existing/proposed point of discharge and as 
much area downstream (photo 1.) and upstream (photo 2) as can be captured. 
If the discharge is to an open water body (e.g., lake, bay), the point of discharge 
should be in the right or left edge of each photograph showing the open water 
and with as much area on each respective side of the discharge as can be 
captured. 

la 	At least one photograph of the existing/proposed effluent disposal site 
a 	A plot plan or map showing the location and direction of each photograph 
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Exhibit D 

Tekas Commissioti 4mi EnuieutaiQualitY.' 

Water Quality pertnit.Ptiymerit SOniittal-  Form 
r 

Ilse this form to submit ) oor Applicatiiml ce on!) if )ou are mailing ) our pa) oleo/. 

• Complete iiemal through 5 helowl,., 
• Staple your eheck in the' sPace provided at the hottiim of this dOcurnent 
• Do hot mail this tOrm with S7ouf ipplicationforrn 
▪ Do not rnnilthiS foil/Ito the Same addi:giaai yOur ePpliattion.,  

Mail this form andyour check to: 
REGULARU.S. NiArL 

Micas CoMniliSicin on EnVironmentil 
Quality , 
Financial Administrationbivision, 
Cashier's Office, MC-214 
P.O. Box 13088 
Austin, TX 787/1-3088" 

FeeCode:, WQP, 	 Yasfe,witei 	Ni5; WQoic 
, 1.i. Cheek / Money ord4*' 'ei_No:  'Check #57180 

.2; -.Amount of Check/Mot/0 Or•H'cleii',2$2050.00' ' 

1,3. Date Of cheek or MOney Order, Febibary.,13f 2015',„ 

Naine Oa Check or Money 6ide/::,-,Preen Valley Special Utiliti+ Distrlct 

5. AFPLICATION INFORMATION'  

If ihe check is for more than one ipplicition, IìŠt end/ Projebt/Site (kt)Name andPhysieal 
Address exactly as prOvided on the application. DO NOT SUBMIT A COPY OF THE, " 
APPLICATION WITH THIS FORM AS IT COULD CAUSE DUPLICATE PERMIT ENTRIES. 
See Attached List of Sites (If more spacejs needed, you may attaCh a list.)' 
Project/SUe (BE) Name:' 

Project/Site (RE) PhySicalAd 

:BYi3ÝEZOGHT/EXPOSS MAIL 
Tau ComMission on Environmental 
Quality 

nancial Administration Division 
Cashier% Office, MC-214 
12100 Park 35 Circle 

, 	Austin; TX 78753 

„.. 

GREEN VALI. 'sPfcIAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT 

P.O. BOX 99 
,MARION, TEXAS 78124 

030) 914-2330 

IOLOiler.....04; 	;13 4:1,r411.%•1,1,41I1,... 	 la=-1. yr, . 
5 7 180 

ON. Palm 7/7 •, 

KEE 	BANK Jot . "me 

88-1157-1149 

DATE' 
	 AMOIJNT, 
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Garry Montgomery 

From: 	 Garry Montgomery 
Sent: 	 Monday, April 04, 2016 11:39 AM 
To: 	 'Larry Diamond' 
Subject: 	 GVSUD - Permit No. WQ0015360001 
Attachments: 	 TCEQ 2015.05.04 Part A.pdf 

Larry, 

Attached is Part A of our response that you requested this morning. Please let rne know if you need any other 
information. l will send a second email with the second section and we are preparing the regionalization map now. l will 
send lt out later today or tomorrow. 

Thanks, 

Garry Montgomery, P.E., CFM, SIT 
Engineer IV 

AF
TER CITY 

ENGINEERING 
°Abe/in:mm.1+W and Surveying 

.smek,•••,•.• II. 	SION fk••••tak 4.111. 

1.011 W. County Line Rd. 
New Braunfels, Texas 78130 
Office: 830-626-3588 x 153 
garryPrcetx.com  
www.rcetx.com   

1 
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Exhibit D 

ENGINEERING 
• ,) 	̀ 

CMOLENVIAONMENTAL & tONSULTING; 

Taxes Registered Engineering -Firrii F-1546 

May 1, 2015' 

Lisa lroanya 
MiNtipal Perhiits, Tem e 
Water qualitY.  Division 
TEXAS.,COMMISSION ON ENVIRgNMENTAL OUALITY 
12100,Park 35'Circle,SIdg. F 
Ay sti n , Texas 75753: 

Fte: AppliCation.for Proposed Green, valiwtpeci41.0iiiity Dlitridt Waitewater 
Permit' No. WQ0015360001 
(CN600684294).  
(RIO 08208646) 

Dear Ms: rroanya;. 

This letter is in ieSponse to'yourApril 10; 2015 conimentS: A SUrnmaryof yithir Comments 
1 	- 

and' how they weie ' addresied are-provided below: „. 	, 

in addon, after reoelVirig yoUrexim(nents we have regfeed the 014ippšed InterirPhaser 
_design flow to 2:5 NIGD in Heti Of 2.01101.-Ne have also removed the requeit'foi' "Land, 
• Applicatidn for BeneficiatUse 4kuthoilied in the WaiteWatee: permit" as a sludge.dispOsal 
method: Insteed,,,ihe are rei0eatihg to OcrOirmitted or Registerect Lirt0 APplicatiohSite 
for Beneficial Use as a sludge,'dispdaii inethod.',P,age13. of „the administratiVe, report; 
and pages 1, 12, 13,20,:‘22, 24,4( 26 of the'techiliCal'repOstsaldrig with updated USGS 
'Maps, have been revised !ti reflact,thase changes and are alSo attaChedlotis 

z 

1 . Item 5:d. oh patiel 0 of the:AdministratiVil2ei:.The publiC place information 
was' ript provided. Please ProVicle'the,he'rne—Of ttie:buildingiahd addresa Of a 
6611:1!*iucipOrted by taxpayet fiAds :in ,thie counti, of the, proposed facility., 
Please provide this informatioRancl resubmit the CorreCted page, ' 

- 	Attached is revised page' 10, of the Administratiye repoil Aich include§ 
the pOblic place information. 

AlISTIAL 3801 S. First Street, AuS1in, TX 78704 Phone: (512) 442-3008 Fax: (512) 442-6522, 
NEW BRAUNFELS: 1011 W. County Line Road, New Braunfels, TX 78130 Phone: (830) 626-3588.' Fax: (830) 626-3601 
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2. item 7.d. Section A. on page 12 of the Administrative Report: We were unable to 
verify the street address of 3930 Linne Road, Marion, Texas 78124 with the US 
Postal Service. lf this is a 911 address please state so in your response, 
otherwise, please confirm that the address provided is a valid address and 
resubmit the corrected page. 

- 	This is a 911 address. See attached verification letter. 

3. Signature page on page 17 of the Administrative Report: You provided a 
signature page that is a copy of the original. The agency requires the original, 
notarized, wet signatures. Please resubmit the signature page containing 
original, notarized, wet signatures. 

- 	Attached are the signed originals of the Administrative Report. 

4. item 1.a. on page 21 of the Administrative Report 1.1: Please combine the two 
affected landowners maps into one map (to scale) that shows all applicable 
items on page 21 of the administrative report. 

- Please see attached revised Landowners Map, with revised cross-
reference list. Note that since we are withdrawing request to Land apply 
sludge, we have removed the 0.5 Mile buffer and associated affected 
land owners. 

6. item 1.c. on page 22 of the Administrative Report 1.1: The landowner list rnedia 
is was not formatted in Avery 5160 format. Please resubmit the landowner list 
media CD-RW labeled with the applicant name and permit number. Within the 
file stored on the CD- RW, identify the name and addresses of each landowner 
in Avery 5160 format, in capitalized font, containing no punctuation, and the 
appropriate two-character abbreviation used for the state. Each entity listed must 
be blocked and spaced as shown. 

- A revised CD-RW with landowners list in the appropriate format is 
attached. 

6. 	!tern 1.c. on page 22 of the Administrative Report 1.1: The landowner's cross 
reference list is provided, however, with the edits to the landowners map a 
corrected cross reference list is required. Please resubmit the corrected cross 
reference list. 

- 	Attached is a revised cross-reference list which reflects changes made 
to the landowners map as requested in comment #4 

River City Engineering 
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7., 	!tern- 10.a.,  on pages 12-13:. of :the TedhCel,Report:Jhe sewage:sludge 
management and diSposal information ,wes notcPrOvide-&-Pleaie4cOmplete this 
inforynation. lf the sewage. ilUdge: IS:.lianšportect- to , another.,4 ,;vasteWater 

-treatinent.fability or Permitted sludge procesiing ficilitle*itteic statement or' 
copy 9f a cOntractual agreetheni Confirening,ffleldentified Weitewatef treatrnent, 

tiocept sludge - ls required..please9omplete the Missing information 
and subrhit thecortected page. 

Pkape see attached ¡íaòs12 & 13 Of the Technidel Report 
.„ 	. 

$Inci) this *Olt appilketlin -li; for 'a: frOpdeed:Westemratertreatment" 
*an4 :it is not known at_this'tirne'ioich'treetthent facil*oi 'fiednitted 
:Midge PitiCessing facilitY sludge will 6e -bailie?* Weare requesting to 
leave thisitern open.; however a*TCQ Petiiiitted Site and Hayler *ill be 
used, and a .14tritten'etäteindirt' and/draopy of the contraddal e0ement ,  
will be provided to4CEQ.:priota' any skidge,being'hariled ta these 

4, item 11. A. on 00,13 of the techniCal,Repbre You pl'Ovided a Sludge 
landowners pap and Offecied"Cand ariplicatio0or, beneficial iise authorlzed ik 4  
waateikateriliermir as-, the,sluctge dispose) method Are you requesting te.  
include aufhOrizatiOn` tei' land iapply'Sewage Sludge 6i:beneficial 
'please complete the Appli9ation for':'PerMit for BeneficiaPLand Use Of Sewage 
Sludge (Form No. 10451): — 

We ere no longer reciyesting authorizetian ta lenClepply qewage'.  sludge 
far benefiCial usé'As 6 sludge disposal method. 

9. A, preliminary technical revieW was peifOrMed by the:tea-Mid-al, Staff and lt has 
150W-determined that additional:infortnAtion needSto beAddresSed befOte the 
applation can,be dealared adminiStratively'CoPPlete 'or--techniCally Complete., 
Please provide a cOMplete reSpontetO eech itenfidehtifiedilh AttechMent 1' of' 
this letter. 

The prelirriinary technical review OaMments are liSted belovifi  along with 
how each of those comments were addressed. 

10. The following IS a pórtion,of the Noti9e_d Re9eiekof-Application and Intent to 
•Obtain a Water Quality Penit. Pleasereadjt carefUlly arid indicateff it contains. 
any errors or ornissionS. 

We take np exceptians to .t the,. portion-9f:the „Notice ,  of ..;Receipt of 
Application and Intent to'Obtain a WateOtrality .Permit; prbvided the 
location tobe verified' 'and "at a:lodation to be detenninedneections are 
updated in accordarice to pur responses ta comments #1 & #2. 

Ri$jer al; Engineering 
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Preliminary Technical Review Comments: 

I 	Please include dates for this item. Dates of construction and completion were 
included in Technical Report 1.1. Include those in a new page 1 of the Technical 
Report. 

Please see attached revised Page 1 of the Technical Report. 

2 	More details are needed in an attachment for this response. Number of LUE or 
connections for each phase are needed on a per year continuing. Normally this 
is included as a table with build-outs expected each year. If some of the 
expected contributions are frorn non-residential sources also include those. 
Give justification for all phases including the Final phase of 5 MGD. 

- 	Please see attached LUE projections for the proposed WWIP. 

3 	Technical Report 1.1, Item 2c - Include information for all phases not just for the 
initial proposed phase. 

- 	See attached tables which includes information for the Initial, Interim, and 
Final phases. Also included is a revised page 23 of the technical report. 

4 	There was no TCEQ Form No.10451 in my copy of the permit. Is beneficial use 
authorization for land adjacent to the treatment plant being requested? If it is 
then all Form No. 10451 with all of the required information Is necessary. If it is 
not, then please submit a revised page 26 to indicate this. 

We are withdrawing our request to authorize land applying sludge for 
beneficial use on land adjacent to the treatment plant. Please see revised 
page 26 of the Technical Report. 

5 	I only found design calculations for the proposed 5 MGD phase. Please include 
design calculations for each proposed phase. 

- Please see attached design calculations for each of the proposed 
phases, 

6 	I only located the flow diagram for the initial plant phase. Please submit flow 
diagrams for the 2 MGD propose phase and the 5 MGD proposed phase. 

- 	Please see attached flow diagrams for all phases. 

River City Engineering 
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Exhibit D 

7 	Sewage sludge management plans.pre needed for eaCh.phase: I did nOt locate 
any. There are examples ofplans in the TCEQ form,10053,ins as Example 5. 

- 	Please see attached Sewage ŠtOdge Managemept Plan for each phase: 

Two additional copies,  of the'cornOete resPohse are attaóhed:' lryou have :any further 
questions or need additional infoimatiOnThleaseddhot tfesitate to 'contactus:  

Pathck Ä1Lackey,.E.  

- 	River City Engirteiring 
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c. Contact in the notice 
Prefix (Mr. Ms, Miss):  Mr  

First/Last Name:  Pat  Allen 

Suffix (Jr, Sr, IIO:  " 	Tide:  General  Manager 	Credential;  "  
Organization Name:  Green Valley Special Utility District  

Phone No.:  (830) 914-2330 	 Extension:  NIA  

d. Public place information 
If the facility and/or outfall is located in more than one county, a public viewing place 
for each county must be provided. 

Public Building name:  Green  Valey Special Utility District -  Main Office  

Location within the building:  Front Desk  

Physical address of buildfrtg: 529 South Center Street  
city:  Marion 	 county:Guadalupe 

Contact Name:  Pat Allen  
Phone No.: 830-914-2330 	Extension: NiA 

e. 	Bilingual notice requirements 
For new permit applications, major amendment and renewal applications. 
Not applicable for minor amendment or minor modification applications. 

Please call the bilingual/ESL coordinator at the nearest elementary and middle schools 
and obtain the following information to determine if an alternative language notice is 
required: 

1. Is a bilingual education program required by the Texas Education Code at the 
nearest elementary or middle school to the facility or proposed facility? 

Yest:3No 

(If No, alternative language notice publication is not required; skip to item 7. Regulated 
Entity and Permitted Site Information.) 

2. Are the students who attend either the elementary school or the middle school 
enrolled in a bilingual education program at that school? 

Li Yes UINo N/A 

TCEQ-10053 (07/14/2014) Munidpal Wastewater Permit Application 	Page 10 of 23 
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Guadarupe County; 
ad sztraW0 Dppgliinent  

; 

379-9761 

Thank you, 

w;) 
Senisa Blandford 
Address Coordi 

Exhibit D 

0212012015 11:30 
	

(FAX) 
	

P.002/003s  

aiarkGreen, A.atittimanuat, 
g?Pger ginrt, Assisiantinistraior 

2/20/2015 

Green Valley SPeCial Utility District, 
529 South Center Street (PO Wm 99) 
Marion, TX 18124 

ADDRESS'ASSIGNWNT 

To Ms/Mr. Greenlialley Special Utilitypistrict 

This nntiee is to inform yOu of youi Physleal location:address:. Tha address.sisigned to-  we 
Iniation is: 

3930*Linne Rd' 

Please:, display „this address,  nn'your.,.stritc*es4and/pr, driveway-  y!Ith',' r or..larger reflective 
_numbers so .VniergenoY • perSonnel, parreistiily1ocate,,theSe:stnfetitrai in. an emerge* Maio 
check,  with yonr lea& post'efifcii. be,foirOislag this-aew-address,fatirialling purPoses.,If you 
receive mail at a post office hox, your kiallingiaddresi-will7not :olfarigai4lizi:this case; tha address 
listed aboye Will ha used for locatinipt*oiCs ofilkt ;, 1  . -4` '; • 4.4: 

' 
If you have any questions regarding thli assignment, please contadt-meat (830)3194121 or (830) „ , 

78155 „ 
2003 11-000p-o0600 flt 2G03,13=00(107,0281)(Splikutlok 	• 

14-ote: - My he* driveways entering liqthiiiiiiht.of:waywneid tti:be peradtted 
thrbugh thie,office, the Texas Depirtreent`of Transportati9n 
New,drivewaye enterini private lanes or private.drivei'dd'het peed epirmit." 

47= 	(830)379-9721 	 2603 94 gividdruge 
fav 	(830)372-3249 	 Seguin, C 711155-7356 
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02/20/2015 11:30 
	

TAJO 
	

P.003/003 

REQUEST FOR 911 LOCATION ADDRESS 
	

Date: .. 
GUADALUPE COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 	 Phone (930) 379-9721 
2905 N. I:Wedeln's+, St. 
Seguin, TX 79165 	 Pea (830) 372.3249 ....... Rawl lnetrucnona Completely 
1. Plisse complete Step 1 ti, 2 compel*. 
2. Otrocdons to Me Os and A nip ere mandebn. 
3. lit most callesi the Aigrette WM bit determined based on Where the driveway Males moot with tho public or private road. it is important that the 

drivowey bo merited lib doesiftalmedy indirt 
4, 	Please provide the Ouideltipo Appraisal account number so Mat 1111 lorcol eee be tocat•d. 
5. 	If Ow hind hat just been purchased, provide thoprovlous mines name. 
B. 	Addrrassas am assigned on Friday. by COO" 
NOM If all at the item Sit. r!Ot Mod And compiatotv PO mov elms, a dotly In t*t edthuss eattypommt. 
Request 

GARRY MQNTGCMERY 
y kime: 	 Cortsct P&eon. PAT ALLEN 

t3reen Valley Speclal Utility District 
Purchased Dete (if a recent purchise, truducia poor ct,mels nams): 

MURPHEY JOANN F & CLAUDETTE JUNE TURK 

STEP 1: 
Owner's name 
and address 

D'Ymes  "snm  Green Valley Special Utility District 
puiew II  Nam  

Current  "in Add" (nUinbir and 11124  529 South Center Street, PO. BOX 99 

(114% ail* 2* °Dde' Marion, TX 78124 	 Phone ottuCoade anti note* 

- 	 (830} 914.2330 
Suedillune County Apprsisal MOW amount 	 70990 AND 70940 

, 
STEP 2: 

Description of 
Property/atructure 

aubeithan Nem urdtat Lot 

5500 .0 	AC  
&moon:led imetkne LINNE RD 6 li-flo 

Doom 	grilata. la b. addressed traunipirs tookioncsialloovortos 	 )* 
FUTURE PLANT FAC1 
lo this structure going to be your NO 

STEP 3: 
Directions  to 
structure 

Directions So struchai 
Head west on 	0 Frontage Rd. Turn left onto,the ramp to Urine Rd 0.1 rill 

Turn right Onto Linne Rd 0.1 rrli OR Head west on I-10 Frontage Rd, Tum right onto 

the Farm to Market Road 486 ramp to Marlon 0.1 mi, Turn right onto Linne Rd 0.3 rni 

STEP
to prop*  
4: 

map . 
Draw directions to the property on reverse ski.. SEE ATTACHED SURVEY 

STEP 5: 
- Sign and date 

Ad hOrtied t 
Sign here 

r 

 Dots:  

ME ONLY: 

Ck - 

i 
f
I
t
c
)
it
r
fr

OFFICE 

owner 	°Poet Office 	0 Other 
. 	I  

i 	
i +.4\..d  

r  ASSIGNED ADDREse: sq 9
)0 

 1
,
21n„,,, •Rti 

i W 
POST OFFICE CARRIER: 	Seri   ZIP CODE: rieissr_ 

ASSIGNED BY
,
:
e
t

t
s
me

-)ze3
424
3

A0, 
 DATE: 

(
R jaz 	01 s... 
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GREEN yALLEY SUD 

SANTA CLARA CREÈK NQ. 1 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

TCEQ DISCHARGE P.ERMIT PERMIT 

ArFECTED LANDÕWNERS LIST 

# 
, 

OWNER 
„ 

MAILING ADDRESS 
, 

1 WEBERI3ELVIN'' 
kARIONSTX 78124 

2 
MURPHEY, JOANN F & 
CLAUDETTE JUNE TURK 

606 SPRINGVALE 
SAWANTONIO, TX 7877 

3 
FROBOESE LEROY, E & 
NELLEENE 

' 4251 S SANTA CLARA ROAD; 
MARION;  TX 78124,:,. 

4 KELLER GISELA 
„ 	. MARION, 'TX 78124 „ 

5 
, 	. 

PNR, RANCH LLC 
4080 LINNE ROAD:- 	' 	• 
SEGUIN:.b( 78155. 

6, DEMSEY §HAWN NELSON - 
, 2982 HIDDEN MEADOW 

7 KLEIN FRIEDRICH • 
, 	, 

-PO BOX 95 
MARION, 'TX' 78124 

8 
,.., 

dOLSON JACYN HOESE 	- 
527),E FM-1518 N 
STIIEDWIG, TX 78152' , 

• 
9 WIEDNER ELMON JR 

3240 GIN ROAD 

10 
, 

WIEI5NER ROYCE 
5200 JANINE ROAD, 

TX 78155_ . ,SEG-UIN, 

11 CHAPLIN RICHARD L SR: 
3575 GIN RD!' . 	

. 

SE601/4: TX 78155 .. 

424 



AnoroomperartainoliA,  
frt3111s NASOCI WIWI MO 

• ili0.1314 311Y11.8101140Y 1 

ioryld Imimasawivoimmai•Von 	'Amu 
334066,4411.441,01a• 	PIM 

i i 1.1' 	li 	L: it in LI hi NI I Iii iii hi hi M Ili Ili lli 
00 ooOE000®ø 

• 

••••• TOPPI' 14.10 
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,(InsOliCtiiiiiPagel8Y 	' . " * 

a., 	Sludge diiiidiarmet4Oacfr; To' Be peteriiiitieci 

Check the dnirent andanticipated slO 'ge 1 thapthar metliod or inethodg"?Moie than one -`'- 	'..' - ' 	-tT.I' 

 

method can lie Cliedied.-, 	. 	„., -. - 
périnitted làndflll 

CI 	Permitted or Registered Ond applieition kte fOr bene6'Ciainse 
1:1 	LandaPPlication for beneficialuse anthorizediti the wastewater perMit 

Perinitted Aludge pkocessing faeility 

C) 	Marketing And distribution aiauthoriied in thewaštewater permit., 
CI 	Composting as authori011iii.the iAteWater. permit 

Perinitted Aurface disposal site (Altidge:Monofill) 
D. 	Surface disposal site (sludge =nail) miltliMized in the wiAteWatei permit, 

6: 

transported to andther peimitted'WaAteWatO treatnient plant ot'permitted 
'sliidge processing facility (a curient stiteininf õfàgreemeñt is *aid, see 
the iteni below):  
Written statement/Contractual agreenient from the WasteWater treatment 
plant or perniitted atudge proeéAAinifacility acc4tiiig the sludge is AttaChed, 

CI, 	Other method' (provide description): 

Exhibit D 

Aluminum, mg/I 
AlkOlinity (Cac0i), MO! 

9. Facility Operator 
(Instruclions,. Page 58) 

Pr.vidieìiame, lied* classffieaiiim;nd level;indOperator lieense number.for the s  
facility opeMioi: 
Nofknown at-this time, howevef'ettettifted niaeratot will tie tided! , 

• - 	t. • 	 • • t 

10. Sewage Sludge Management and Disposal 

b. Sludge dispbsal site 
Provide the disposal site Dame: Net known at this time, however a TCEb permitted slte will  be used. 

TCEQ perinit or registration nut...abet.:  Not Known et this time, howeinx a i6EQ permided site Vdill'be used; 

County where disposal site is located:  Not knovim at thiš time 

TCEQ-loo54 (07/14/2014  Domestic Wastewater PeiÁpplicatiot Technical Report 	Page 12 of 76 
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c. 	Sludge transportation method 
Provide the method of transportation (truck, train, pipe, other);  Truck 

Not known at this time, however a TCEQ permitted hauler will be used 
Name of the hauler: 	  

Not known at this time, however a TCEQ permitted hauler will be used 
Hauler registration number: 	  

Transported as: 	LI liquid U semi-liquid 	semi-solid Ul solid 

Land application for: cl reclamation Olson conditioning 

11. Permit Authorization for Sewage Sludge Disposal 
(Instructions, Page 58) 

a. Beneficial use authorization 
Does the existing permit include authorization for land application of sewage sludge for 
beneficial use? 

UYes VINo No Existing Permit 

If yes, are you requesting to continue this authorization to land apply sewage sludge for 
beneficial use? 

UYes WINo 
No Existing Permit 

If yes, is the completed Application for Permit for Beneficial Land Use of 
Sewage Sludge (TCEQ Form No. 10451) attached tb this permit application (see 
the instructions for details)? 

LIFes UNo 

TCEQ-10054 (07M/2/m4) Domestic Wastewater Permit Application Technical Report 	Page 13 of 76 
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TEXAS COMMISSIOR, 01\t-EIWIRONMENT4 'QUALITY 
DOME 'kIC.W1A:STEAIVATEIt PERStiTS4POLICATION 

r 
Do*STIC TEdiNV4i, OpOlizi. 

Th11owingIšRëquired Foil Alf ApplfatiOns 

I,tenewalilNew, And Aniendinent 
• 

1. Permitted or Proposed Flows 
(Instrucnons,yage 40). 	 ' 	 •,*,‘;‘ 

Table '1. 0(1) '7. SiiitOgaliteiith„1" 	
. _ 	_ 

DesigryFlow:(MGD) 	- , 	,T.: „ „'.;;L:',:-4' 1 	: 0.25 
, 	.. 	, 

.2-Hi-Peak FloW (MGD) 	_ _ 	_ '0.75-  - 	
,,  

Estimated :construction start" date 	. , 01/2016_ 
 

Estimated waste disposal start date, 	, 	, 08/2016 . 	. 	,. 	, 	• 
f .  

IIPhase 
„ , 	. 

,DeSIdn Flow,(MGD) 	- 	, 	„ ,, .. 
,,,....„._  

2.5,  , . 	-,.,,...,,• 	, , 

. 	. 

2-Hi-peak FlOw,(MGD), 	' 	_ -, - 7-.5',_ 
 

Estimated constrUetiontait 'date 	_ ,,.! 	, 01/208 -c-  'i 

-Estimated*Waste disposal start date:' ,_- 	, :' 01/2620'  

Táble 1.0(3) -Final 04ase,, 
" 

DeSign,Flow (MGD),. _ 	, _ .  : -6.0 ..  _ „ 
•  2.tir Peak Flow (MGD) 	_ 	 ' 	t, 15.0, 

-" 	- 	,. 
.. 

Estimated -,cOnstriktion Start date  ' 01/2044  
Estimated'weste disposal startidate ' - '7p-  ' 01/2045 

 

Current operating pha ' 	 

Provide the startup date of the CUrrent phase: 	 

Provide the startup date of the facility:  Poo.ding Permit Approval  

TCEQ-10 054 (07/i4/2014) Domestic Wastewater Permit Application i*iinical Report 	Page i of 76 
4?8 
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GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT (GVSUD) PROJECTED FLOWS  

Green Valley Special Utility District (GVSUD) has a wastewater CCN area of approximately 73,175 acres. 

GVSUD CCN boundary generally overlaps their water CCN boundary, except for the Northeast & 

Northwest parts of their water CCN area. This was helpful in identifying land use and estimating 

EDU/connection's per year to help size the capacity and loading of the proposed plant. To project future 

plant capacity and EDU's/connections per year, a 10% growth rate was used. This growth rate is similar 

to the growth rates of nearby municipalities that provide wastewater service. This growth rate is also 

similar to the growth rate of GVSUD's water system in areas where wastewater service is available over 

the past 10 to 15 years. This growth rate, along with land use maps, was used to determine EDU/ 

connections per year on a continuing basis. The Santa Clara Creek Watershed map provided in the 

permit provides locations of existing city limits and extraterritorial jurisdictions of surrounding 

municipalities. 

The proposed initial phase is 0.25 MGD. GVSUD currently has an application for wastewater service for a 

proposed development on a tract of land to the west and up gradient of the proposed wastewater plant 

within the Santa Clara Creek Watershed. The proposed development is seeking capacity for an average 

flow 130,000-gpd (approx. 530 EDU's). The development of this tract is anticipated to take four years. 

The initial phase includes commercial/industrial developments along with other anticipated Initial 

connections, and is anticipated to have approximately 950 EDU's (228,000-god). 

The proposed Interim phase is for 2.5 MGD, and the Final Phase is for 5 MGD. As mentioned above, a 

10% growth rate was used to determine EDU/connections to the plant on a per year basis and the 

results are provided below. 
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EXhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District 
Santa Clara Creek WWTP No. 1 

Year 	 'Lind Use 

Initial Phase: 0.25 hAGD 

Projected,: 	'Projected VOlumes 
EDUs 	 OPD).  

2016 Residential/Commercial Land Use 205 .  49,206" f  
2017 Residential/COmmercial Land Use 430 ' 103,200 
208- Residential/Cominer:cial,Land Use 660 f58;106:: 
2019 Residential/Commercialland Use, 952 '- 228,3604. 

Phase II: 2.5 MGD 
2020 	ReSiderilial/Commercialland Use . 	, 	.. 	. 104 ,7 251,196 
2021 	ResIdendal/Ccimmercial Land Use ,. 	1,151. . 	:,:, 276,316' 
2022 	Residential/Commercial Land Use 1266, 303,947 ,. 
2023 	Residential/Commeicial Land Use 
2024- 	Residendal/COmmeriial Land. Use 

1,393 
:1,532 

4,342 33' 
367,776 

2025 	Residential/Commercial Land Use 11,686 404,554 
2026 	ResIdential/Cdmmeicial Land Use . 1,854 445,009 
2027 	Resklehtial/Commercial Land Lige 2,040. 489,510.,  
2028 	Residential/Commercial Land Use & 2,244 538,461:  
2029 	iiesidential/Com-Mercial canclUse 2,468 lc, 592,30'7 
2030 	Resideritial/Commercial Land:Use .2,715 651,538 
2031- 	Residential/Commercial Land Use ? 	2,986 716,692 
2032 	iiesiden-tial/Comme'rcial Lafid Use .3,285 788,361 

* 2033 	Residential/Commercialiandilse 013 867,197 
2034 	Residential/Comi-nerCial Land tise 3,975, _953,916 
2035 	Residendal/Comrrieecial Land Use 4,372 1,649,301 

. 2036 	Residential/COmmercial Land Use . 	, 4,809 1,154,239 
2037 	Residential/Comthercial Land Use: 5,290 1,269,663 
2038 	Residential/Commercial Land Use 5,819 1396,629 
2039 	Residential/ComMercial Land Use, 6,401 X536,292 
2040 	Residential/Commercial Land Use 7,041 ).,689,92i 
2041 	Residential/Commer'ciarLand Use 	, * 7,745 1,858,913 , 
2042 	Fiesidentiaikommercial Land Use , , 	ii,520 . •2;044,805 
2043 	.Residential/Coineecial Land Use :. 9,3722. ,2,249,285 
2044 	Residential/Commercial Land Use '10,309 2,474,213 

Phase III: 5 MGD 
2045 	Residential/Commercial Land Use 11,340 2,721,635 
2046. 	Residential/Commercial Land Use 12,474 2,993,798 
2047. 	Residential/Commercial Land Use 13,722 3,293,178,  
2048 	Residential/Commercial Land Use 15,094 3,622,496 
2049 	Residential/CoMmercial Land Use 16,603 3,984,746' 
2056 	Residential/Commercial Land Uše 18,263 4,383,220 
2051. 	Residential/Commercial Land Use '20,090 4,821,542 
2052 	Residential/Commeccial Land Use - -22,099 5,363,696. 
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Exhibit D 

Average Influent Loading (lbs/day = total average flow x average BOD5 conc. X 8.34) 
730 WID initial Flow 

Provide the source of the average organic strength or BOD5 concentration. 

Engineer opinion and experience of comparable facilities. 

If the increased flow will impact the existing organic strength, the following table must 
be completed. 

c. 	Proposed organic loading 
This table must be completed if applying for a new permit or if increased flow will 
impact organic loading. 

Table 1.1(4) - Design Organic Loading SEE ATTACHED TABLES 

Source Total Average Flow 
(MGD) 

Influent BODs 
Concentration (mg/1) 

Municipality See Attached Tables 

Subdivision (Residential) 

Trailer park - transient 

Mobile home park 

School with cafeteria 
and showers 
School with cafeteria, 
no showers 

Recreational park, 
overnight use 

Recreational park, day 
use 
Office building or 
factory 
Motel 

Restaurant 

Hospital 
Nursing home 

Other 

TOTAL FLOW 

AVERAGE BO D5 

TCEQ-10054 (07/14/2014) Domestic Wastewater Permit Application Technical Report 	Page 23 of 76 
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Exhibit D 

DESIGN ORGANIC LOADING - INITIAL PHASE,,  
. 

Source 

. 	• 
Total Average Flow , 

(MGD) 

. Influent B0D5  

Coliedntration , 	. 
, 	

' 
(rng/LY 	, 

Municipality 
Subdivision (Reildential) . 0.05 qf, . 
Trail Park .. transient • 
Mobile liciMe Park' ..., 
School with cafeteria and 
shower; . ..H. 

School with cafeteria and no 
shower, 	, 	. .. 

. 	' 

Recreational park; 'overnight 
use 	, 

- 

_ 
Recreational Park; day use 

Office building or:factory • , 
Motel 	 ' t• 
Restaurant 
Hospital 	, 	.... 	, 
Nursing Home " 
Other . 	0.20 

— , 
„5350.-  

TOTAL FLOW 	0.25 

AVERAGE BOD 5 ) 
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Exhibit D 

DESIGN ORGANIC LOADING - INTERIM PHASE 

Source 

- 
Total Average Flow 

(MGD) 

Influent LIODs  

Concentration 
(mg/L) 

Municipality 
Subdivision (Residential) ..,.,..., . 	,_ 	_ 1.75 . 350 
Trail Park - transient 
Mobile Home Park 
School with cafeteria and 
shower 

0.25 350 

School with cafeteria and no 
shower 
Recreational park, overnight 
use 

Recreational Park, day use 0.01 

Office building or factory 0.05 350 
Motel 
Restaurant 0.05 
Hospital 
Nursing Home 
Other 0.39 350 

	

TOTAL FLOW 
	

2.50 

	

AVERAGE BOD 5 	 350 
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Exhibit D 

DESIGN ORGANIC LOADING,- FINAL PHASE „ 

Source. 

. 	.., 	, ' 	" 	- 
Tafel Mterage Flow 

(MGD): 

Influent BOD5  

: 	Concentration 

(Ma) 

Municipality.  

Subdivision (Residential) 3.90 

Trail Park --transient  

Mobile Home Park 	, 
Schooi with cafeteria,and ' 

shower 
0.251 

) , 

1350 „ 

SChoól With cafeteria and no 

glower , 	 , 

. 
„ 	,.... .., 	 - 

Recreational Park, Overnight 

use 	, 
 . 

iteciOtionaPark, day use 	. ' 0.01... ..- 	350 

Office building or,factoiy-  0.05 ., —350' 

Motel . 
' 

Restaurant- 0.05 350 

Hospital 	, - , 	. 

Nursing Home 

Other' —034 ,!,,, 350..: 

	

TOTAL FLOW, 	5.00 

	

Al/tBAGE BOD 5" 
	 - 	 B5On 
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Exhibit D 

b. Wind rose 
U Indicate by a check mark that a wind rose has been submitted. 

6. 	Permit Authorization for Sewage Sludge Disposal 
(Instructions, Page 67) 

a. Beneficial use authorization 
Are you requesting to include authorization to land apply sewage sludge for beneficial 
use on property located adjacent to the wastewater treatment facility under the 
wastewater permit: 

[:1Yes No 

If yes, is the completed Application for Permit for Beneficial Land Use of Sewage 
Sludge (TCEQ Form No.10451) attached to this permit application (see the instructions 
for details): 

UYes LP() 

b. Sludge processing authorization 
Are you requesting to include authorization for any of the following sludge processing, 
storage or disposal options at the wastewater treatment facility: 

Ekest:INo 	Sludge Composting 

LiYes UNo 	Marketing and Distribution of sludge 

ales Iwo 	Sludge Surface Disposal or Sludge Monofill 

If yes to any of the above sludge options and if the applicant is requesting to 
continue this authorization, is the completed DOMESTIC WASTEWATER PERMIT 
APPLICATION: SEWAGE SLUDGE TECHNICAL REPORT (TCEQ Form No. 
10056) attached to this permit application? 

UlYes UNo 

TCEQ-10054 (07/24/2014) Domestic Wastewater Permit Application Technical Report 	Page 26 of 76 
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GIVEN 
-Influent: 

— C 
Peakirig Factor = 

Op 7, 
BOD5= 
'TSS= 

Chemical Oxygeb r, 
Demand,(COD) 

	

7.41-KN 71 	50* 

	

p1-1314 =6, 	26 

	

Okaitic N14. C = 	24'` 

	

Alkalinity =e 	200- 

	

Winter Temp. Min. = 	15 

	

Summer Temp. Max. = 	30 

ASSUME 

259,000 god.' 0 
3 

750,000 gpd 	Plant) 7  
350 	mg/I 
300 	mg/I 

/76 • 

6mgft 07.8 (1300/COD),iied9.59_ 
mg/l 

6 mg/I 
mg/I 
mgll 

•C  

Effluent: 

' :•;.• 
	BOD = 	20 	mg/I 

TSSeff t20 mg/I' 
NH3N 3 mg/l 

r 
Chldrine Resi• dual '61; 	reig/I© 20 

r!lin det 

Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special tiltilityPistrIct - Santa Clara Creek No. i 
Wastewater Treatment DeSign Calculations 

Initial Phase 

10' 
0.6 

0.06 
0.95 
0.08' 
-3000 
70% 
2190 

diys, mean cell residencritime`„ 00 -= 
r= 

= 

MLSS 
MLVSS =- 

MLVSS (X) = 
c4.•  

maximum yield coefficient, range: 0.4 ;0.8 (i'Aetcalf & Eddy Table 8-7)• 
' day*-1, endogenous decay coefficier$ range: 0.025 - 0.075 (Metcaff & Eddy Table 8-7) 

growth constant, rpnge: 0.8 - 1.10 
growth constant tA "1. , 
mg/I, conc. Of sUspended òlids iri'aeraftori tank 4  • of MLSS , 	• t 	 „ 
mg/l; conc. Of volatile suspended solidein aeration tank, 

DESIGN CALC.UPTIONS' 

A., BOD5  Loading 

F 
 = 
	 • ,Q x(S — S) 

10 6  
F 	888.1 	lb BOD5  /day' 

TSS Loading 

TSS 	
4 x Qx(TSl'#Scr) 

106  

I • 

r, 

TSS =, 	583.8' 

C. Aeration Basin Volume 

ib TŠS iday • 

' 	  
Agri* + kdx 

Minimum Aeration Basin Volume = 147,321 gal= 

2. TCEO Criteria 

15,894 ft' 

25 	lbs BOD5/day/1,060 fe (Conventional ACftsiated SlUdge.W/ NitrificatiOn), 

Minimum Aeration Bashi' Volume = 	27,522 ft'- . 

Minimum Required Aeration Basin Voiume= 

Proposed Atiration Basin Volume = 
VOlumetric BOD L'oading = 

27,522 fee 

31,500 fe. 
21.8 	lbsi1000 ft3:- day' 

Page 1'81'3 	Design Calm &,Sewege Sludge Management Plan.xls 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

initial Phase 

D. Hydraulic Retention Time (6) 

Hydraulic Retention Time = WQ 
Hydraulic Retention Time = 22.62 hrs 

E. Food to Mass Ratio 

F I M = 
So 

 

0 x MLVSS 
FAA = 	0.177 	lbilb-day 

F. Micro-Organiem Mass in Aeration Basin 

6bx Y ..114-v ----- F x 
1 -i- (kd x 60 

Mv = 	2,580 lbs 

G. Sludge Residence Time (SRT) 

SR T = 	  
v 

SRT= 5.8 days 

H. Clarifier 

1. Weir Loading 
20,000 gpdllf max at peak flow 

	

Minimum Length = 	37.5 	If 

	

Proposed Length si 	50,0 	If 

2. Surface Area 
1,200 	g /Ate max overflow rate at peak flow 

	

Minimum Surface Area = 	625.0 	ft2  
Proposed Surface Area = 1,964.0 62  

3. Volume/Detention Time 
1.8 	hours minimum detention time at peak flow 

Minimum Volurne = 7,519.6 fla  
Proposed Volume = 35,352.0 1t3  

l. Retum Activated Sludge (RAS) 

1. Ratio 
r = MLVSSAER  / (MLVSSau,G  - MLVSSAEs) 
Assume Clarifier concentrates to 	1.5% 	solids = 	15,000 	mg/L 

	

r•-• 	16% 

2. RAS 
RAS lo rx0= 	28.3 	gpm 

Page 2 of 3 
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15 	days!
, 
 

76,607 , giat'w• 
95,000 	gel =, 

K. Digester 
Minimurii Retention Tithe = 

Required Digoitir Volbrrie 
Propoied Digester Volume 

L Oxygen Requirements 

1. Aeration Basins 
Minimum_oxigen requirethent= 
Minimum oxygen requirement = 

• — • .• , 

3,200 scf iier lb BON per clajf ©12' aiibmergence arid 20 deg C 
1,529 -•scfm 12 surime'rgefice and 20 deg C 

2. Digester t 
•30 šcfm per 1,000 ft' Oxygen Requirement = 

Page-3 of 3 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District -Sinta Cla!a Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment De,sign Calculations 

Initial Phase 

J. Sludge Yield 

Volatile  

VOlatile = 
Siúclge 

447.2 Itie/di 
638.9 lbstday 

Assume Percent Solide = 	1.g 	% 

Ctstudge„= ; 5,107 gaffdiy. 

Diffuser Submergence Depth (ft) - 	Airflow Correction Factor. 
8 - 	, 1.82 

10^ . ' 1.56 
12 • ''. .1.00 	._ 
15, 0.91 
18 0.73 

'0.64 . 

Diffuser Subthergence DePth = 	'18 	,ft ' 
- Correction Factor*= 073 

Minimum oxygen requirement . 1,116 scfm t 20 dog C 

Minimum oxygen requirernent = 	381 iefirr 

M. Dieirifeetion 
Chlorine Contact Bésin MininiuM Detintiori Time =:7 	'it) 	minutes, 

Minimum Required Volume'. 1,392.5 :ft' • 
Proposed Volume 	, 2,250 ftt  



n Values 
Ass&meI Values 

Peak Biological Oxygen 

	

Demand 5-day (BOD): 	350 	mg/I 

	

Total Suspended Solids (TSS): 	300 	mg/I 

	

Ammonia (NH3-N): 	26 	mg/I 
Chemical Oxygen 

	

Demand (COD): 	700 	mg/I 

	

Alkalinity 	200 	mg/I 

Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

interim Phase 

INFLUENT 

Flow: 

	

Average: 	2.5 	MGD 

	

Peak: 	7,5 	MGD 

Site Elevation: 
	

550 	ft MSEL 

Composition: 

	

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS): 	550 	mg/I 

	

Total Nitrogen (N): 	50 	mg/I 

	

Phosphorus (P): 	9 	mg/I 

Temperatures: 

	

Winter Temp (Min.): 	15 	°C 

	

Summer Temp (Max.): 	30 	°C 

EFFLUENT 

Composition: 
Biological Oxygen 

Demand 5-day (BOD5): 10 
Total Suspended Solids (TSS): 15 

Amrnonia (NH3-N): 3 
Dissolved Oxygen: 4 

mg/I 
mg/I 
mg/I 
mg/l 

Page 1 of 13 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara-‘Dreek No:, 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design CalculatiOns 

Interim Phase 

CHARACTERISTICS & COEFFICIENTS 

. 	!ASS =: 	3000, mg/l at norinal operating teliel 

	

VOlatile SusenddSolids 	70 	,% aIjotal Suspended Solidi 

	

Miimum DO_during aeration =_ 	2.0' 

'Kinetic Coefficients for heterotrophic bacteria .  

	

Y= 	3.40. 	vss g bC0b 

	

kiy= 	0.12f g VSS / g VSS*d. 

	

kd = 	1.04' 	unitless 
kd,15°C= 0099 g g*ci 

	

Id = 	0.15 	unittees 

Kinetic Coefficients for nitrification 
Ykk< 012 , 	VSS /ANI-14-N 

g 1,n21, 
Kn 

• Kri = 	unitleis 

	

Kn, i5et 	0.572 g 1141,43 _ 
kdn= 0.080,  g VSS, i:g yss.ci 

	

kart = 	,1.040 	unities; 

	

kdn, 15°C 	0.066' g(rd 

	

pmn = 	0.75 g VSS !g VSS*d.  

	

pn= 	1O 	unitthsš 
prn,isc;b= 0.535 g rd 

a:. Matadi & E.ddy, 	 Tivatment & Reuse, 41h ed.bles 6-10 k8-11, pgi 704-705 

1,0ADING 

BOD5 Loading: 
BOD5 !támoved = 8.S4xaBOD —BOD eff)\,. 5  

f 0 6 

BOD5 Removect= ' 	7,099 	lba/day- 

TSS Loading: 
TSS Rernovedr=, 	8 .34. xax 	 -7..TSSeff,  )  

10, 6  
TSS Rernoved=-: 	5,942 	lbs/day.; 

FiAge 2 ofT3 
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FINE SCREEN 

Bar Spacing: 0.25 
Average Flow Rate: 2.5 

Approximate Volume of Screenings: 13 

Anticipated Volume of Screenings: 32.5 

in 
MGD 
cf/MG 

cf per day 

Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

interim Phase 

COARSE SCREEN (BYPASS/OVERFLOW BAR SCREEN) 

INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 

	

Average Influent Flow Rate: 
	

2.50 	MGD 
	

1736 gpm 
	

= 	3.868 cfs 

	

Peak Influent Flow Rate: 
	

7.50 	MGD 
	

5208 gpm 
	

= 11.604 cfs 

CHANNEL GEOMETRY: 

ft 
ft 
ft 

	

Channel Width: 
	

5.0 

	

Design Channel Flow Depth: 
	

0.7 

	

Max. Channel Depth: 
	

1.8 

BAR RACK GEOMETRY: 

0.375 
0.500 

60 

No. of Bars in Rack: 68 
Clear Space: 2.875 

HEADLOSS THROUGH BAR SCREEN: 

Channel Area (Avg): 3.5 
Channel Area (Max): 9.0 

Approach Velocity (Avg): 1.11 
Approach Velocity (Peak): 1.29 

Bar Screen Area (Avg): 2.01 
Bar Screen Area (Max): 5.18 

Velocity Through Bars (Avg): 1,92 
Velocity Through Bars (Max): 2.24 

Bar Size: 
Clear Space Between Bars: 

Incline Angle: 
in 
degrees 

si per ft of channel depth 

sf 
sf 
fps (using design channel depth) 
fps (using max. channel depth) 

sf 
sf 
fps (using design channel depth) 
fps (using max. channel depth) 

t 	2 
V - v 

0.7 x 2 x g 

V= Velocity of flow through openings in rack 
v= Approach velocity 
g= Acceleration of gravity, 32.2 

Assuming Clogging: 
Assuming No Clogging: 
	

Clogging Factor: 
	

0.500 

	

Head Loss (Design): 
	

0.0549 	ft 
	

Head Loss (Design): 
	

0.219 	ft 

	

Head Loss (Max): 
	

0.075 	ft 
	

Head Loss (Max): 
	

0.299 	ft 

Page 3 of 13 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley SpecÌäl Utility District - Santa Clara Creek NO. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design CalcUlations 

'Interlth PliaSe • 

INITIAL•SBR BASIN DESIGN 

Number:of Basin's = , 2 
NuMber of CYCles per Day = 4 

Total Cycle Time = 6,00 
Volume per Cycle =, , 312,500, 

Side Water Depth (SWD) = 28.0 

Fiil 

- perBasin 
hrs / cydle 
gal I:Cycle' 
ft 

Time to Fill = 24 hrs/day / Total Nò. ofdycies per day. 
Time to Fill 	3.00 	,hrs / cycle' 

Average Floyi Rate = Velume per Cycle / Time toFill 
Average Flow Rate = 1,736.1 gpm 

	

25 	lbs.B9D6/daÿttocicicf 

(TCEQ Chap. 217.154, Conventiorial 
Activated Studge with Nitrification, with 
temperatures between 13°C and 15°C) 

BOD5 Loa:ding:* 7:669' ‘7,1bs/day 

Miiiintium Requited Aeraticin Volume (Va)!",•283,580.0 cf 
• 

Ínitial AssUmption: 
Aerated.P,Ortien of 	0%;* 

Aerated Pårtion of React: 100% 
React Portion of Total Cycle: 	34% 

React CyCle Time (Tr): 	2.04 	hre 
.Aerated ReaCt,Cycle Time (Tre):, 

Minimum TotaiVolurne Required (Vt) a Vi 1 Ta 
Vt = 	834,000 Cf 6,238,737 	gal 

Mii4num Total Volunie kequired pet-Basin = .417,000,0 cf = 	3,119,368.5 : gal 
Minimum SUrface Area ReqUired per Basin a; 14 892.9„sf . 	. 

	

ProPosed Basin Size,=.: 	94.0".  ft x, 160.0 ft x 	28.0 ft SWD 

	

Round Basin Size—=, 	137.7 	ft diarneter 
ProposedVolume,per Basin = 421120.6 eV 0 

• • 	• 

Page 4 of 13 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Interim Phase 

Settle 

	

Maximum Overflow Rate @ 2-Hr Peak Flow = 	1200 	gal/day/sf 
(TCEQ Chap. 217.154, 
Conventional Activated Sludge with 
Nitrification, with temperatures 
between 13°C and 15°C) 

Min. Surface Area Required (Proposed Surface Area per basin) = 	15,040.0 sf 
Maximum Overflow Rate = 12,533.3 gpm 

Volume per Cycle = 312,500 gal 

	

Minimum Settle Time (Ts) = 	24.93 	min 

	

Use Ts = 	25.00 	min = 0.42 hrs 

Decant 
Assumed Flow Rate of Decanter = 6,950.0 gpm 

	

Decanters per Basin = 	2 
Total Decant Flow Rate per Basin = 13,900.0 gpm 

Volume per Decant = 312,500 gal 

	

Decant Time (Td) = 	22.48 min =t 	0.37 hrs 

Page 5 of 13 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District =Santa Clara'Creek,No: 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Interim Phase 

SBR DESIGÑ 

	

Number ofBasins'=, 	ri 

	

Number of Cycles per Day = 	4 
Volume per„Cycle = 312,400 gal 

	

Side Water Depth (SWD) = 	8 	ft 
Minimum Total Volume Needed = 834,000 

Minimum Volume per Basin = 417,000.0 cf 

	

Minimuth Surface Area Required pìBasln 	15,04O.O sf 
P,roixised BasiriSize 

• 
94.0 	ft 	 160.0 ft x , x 	 26.0 . ft SWD 

	

+Proposed SUrface Area 7 	138.4,!' ft diaMeter 
Volûie ProPosed Per basin 421,120: d 

Volume Propined total, 842,240, cf' 

	

Total Cycle Time 	6.00 	hrs 

	

Max. Fill Tgin'i (TO:' 	3.00 	hr's (at design flo,,,y) 

	

Anoxid Fill TiMe (T tan): 	3.00 	hrs ;  

	

Aerated Fill Time (T teed: 	0.00 	hrs 

	

React Time (Tr): 	2.04, hrs 

	

Settle Timi(Ts): 	0.42 	hrs 

	

Decant Time (Td): 	0.37 	hrs 

	

idle Time (TO: 	0.17 	hrs, 

Itlictritille Retention lime 

r =, V 2 
Hydraulic,Retention Time =. 

	
days 

FIM 

F I M Qx BOD 5,inf  

AftSS x V 
F/M,= 0.046 ,gBOD/gMl..Sš;:d 

Page 6 of 13 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Interim Phase 

Wastewater Characteristics 

	

bCOD = 1.6(BOD) = 	560 	mg/I (Biodegradable COD) 

	

nbCOD = COD - bCOD = 	140 	mg/I (non-biodegradable COD) 

iTSS = TSS - VSS 

	

TSS = 	300 	mg/I 

	

VSS = 	210 	mg/I 

	

iTSS = 	90 	mg/I 

bpCOD = (bCOD I BODXBOD — sBOD) 
pCOD 	COD — sCOD 

sBOD: soluble BOD 
sCOD: soluble COD 
bpCOD: Biodegradable particulate COD 
pCOD: Particulate COD 

	

Assume: sCOD = 	33% 	of COD = 	231 	mg/I 

	

Assume: sBOD = 	33% 	of BOD = 	116 	mg/I 

	

bpCOD/pCOD = 	0.80 

nbVSS = [1 
(bpC01BOD 

pCOD 

	

nb‘/SS = 	70.0 	mg/I (non-biodegradable VSS) 

Page 7 of 13 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa,Clara Creek No.1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calcolitions 

interim Phase 

Sludge Retention Time 

0/(S,-  S)SRT 	 ANOtgRrt (4)(k IVA% :=s)skr!-  • 
(PI uss)SET 	 +Q(nbVSS),F1' + 	 + 	" 	„+ Q(7SS'o 'L VSS0 )SKT 

+(k,1)SgrIctP) 	.[I+(k.jsinio.85): .11~(4)57:0-85) 

(Px.m.$ )SRT 

XMLSS= SOOO, gimA‘3, 
= • 421,120.0 cf/basiri 	11,924.78 	mA3 / basin. 

O(Oer Besin)= 	t25 	Inpo.= 	4,731.76 	m!`3'/ day 

(PX,T5s)SRT =" 	35,7:74,338, 

Asurne So ti So 
So = 	 56Õ 	01,3 

Assume Nox 	8091, 	oUl-KN 	 WW1' 

SRT = 2916 dam 

MLVSS 

(Px/z)SRT - 	JS)SR,T  + anbYSS)SAT Q,Y*(..k61)S47.  (fixmarxi,;-.7s)sia:2: 
Li+ (lc )sRTJ 	 O.+ (kii;)SR7t 	+ (10SRT] 

ryss)SIRT 	kiLvss) 

(Px,vss)SRT, = 	•i1,300t780 

MLVSS 1786 mgg 

Sludge Yield 

(VXNEss) 
P Y TSS 

SRT 
PX,TSS = 	 5,409 

Qsh,dge — 8.34 x PeiceniSòlid§: 

	

Assurne Percent Solids = 	1.5 	% 

	

Qsiedie = 	43,236 	galiaay 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

interim Phase 

NITRIFICATION / DENITRIFICATION 

Nitrification 

N 	 r v  DO  ) 
Kn  ln --° + (No  — Nt 	

\.

)= X t, 'jinn 	t 
N t 	 Y.n i\ „ k0  + DO 

Nt = NH4-N concentration at time t (mg/L) 
:Co = Nitrifying bacteria concentration (mg)L) 
DO = Dissolved Oxygen concentration= 	2.0 	mg/I. 

NO, = TKN — N — 0.12P„.bio  I Q 

NOx = Nitrogen oxidized (mg/L) 
TKNo= Influent TKN (mg/L) 

Ne = Effluent NH4-N (mg/L) 
Px,bio = Nitrogen in cell tissue 

QY (S „ — S) QY„(NO„) (f d )(k d )QY (S 0  — S)SRT 
Px,bio — 	+ 	 4- 

	

1+ (k d)SRT 1+ (kdn)SRT 	1+ (kd )SRT 

	

CI = 	1,250,000 	 gpd/basin = 	4,731.8 	m"3/day/basin 

	

So - S = 	 560 	g/mA3 (from SRT calculation) 

	

Nox = 	 40.0 	g/m43 (from SRT calculation) 

	

SRT = 	29.16270079 	days 

	

Px,bio = 	399,188 	 g/day = 	399,2 kg/day 

NOx = 	 36.9 g/m^3 

NOx added per cycle = Fill Volume x NOx = 43,623 g per fill cycle 
NH4-N remaining before Fill Cycle = Settle Volume x Ne = 32,225.56 g 

Total Oxidizable N at beginning of Cycle = 75,848 g 

No = Total Oxidizable N at beginning of Cycle / Total Basin Volume = 6.36 

x  Q(Y„)(NO„.)SRT =  

n 	[1+  (1Cd)Sgrk 
Xn = 	17.55 	 g/m^3 

Tirne Needed: 	0.06057 	days = 	1.454 	hours 
Aeration Time Proposed: 	2.04 	hours 

Adequate Aeration time available for Nitrification 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1' 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

lnterim.Phaše 

Denitrification 

	

NOx Added perCycle:- 	43,623 	g/fill aycle 
Vt: 11,924.8 rn3. 

	

NO3-N:: 	3.66 	g/rriA3 at end of aerallon with tank 

	

Vs: 	10,741.8 

	

NO3-N: 	,39,295 	g'after decint, 

 

xb= 	668.7' glniA3 

   

(lcd-9s./0:),41. 

	

Bionies; in SYstern: 	7,674 	kg 

	

BOD Feed Rate: 	' 828 	kg/day` 

	

F/Mb: 	0,104 	g/rday' 

	

,SDNRb: 	0.07 	g/g*day at 20°C 
From Metcalf IS Eddy, Fig: 8-23. 1,?12 755, for rbCODA)COD'Of alo 

SDNRi4: 0.062 gig`day 

NOx = (6 DNRb)(xb)(Vt) = NO3-N remoyal capacity 

61,369 	g 

All NO3-N Can be, removeti during Fill 

Álkarinity 

166.29‘" 

Alkanity Required for Nitrificatthn: 263 , mg/1, 
Alkanity Recovered M Denitrification'. 132 mg/I 

Net Alkanity Required: 132 mg/1 
Residual Alkelifilty Needed to maintain pH': 80. rng/l 

Total Alkalinity Required in influent:, 212,?: mgli 
Alkalinity Available in influent: 
Alkalinity Addition Neededi 

200 
12 

nig/1, 
otgll 

.Added 15 Ca603: 110.2x, kg/dai = 243.03 lbsIday 

•NOX: 490,949 g/der- 

	

Fill,Time: 	3.0' 	-hrs 

	

'NOr at 	S  ..3.0: (.47, 'hr.& = 

	

'NO3*--isi Available: 	"39,296 	4, r 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley SOecial Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. f 
Wastewater Treatment Design Cakulations 

interim Phase 	, 

SBR OXYGp4I REQUIERMENTS 	 4 

Actual Oxygen Transfer Rale (AOTR) 

	

TCEQ Criteria: 	2.20 	Ibi02 / lb.BOD .1 7e-Moved 

B005 Rernoved = 7,089.000 lbs/day 

	

AOTit = 	15,596 	Ilis P2,./ifay 

Standard 04gen Transfer Rate (SOTT) t  

SOTR -,-- AOTR[ -' - 	- (1 0242 T ) 
,, 
	_ 	.... 	• 	, 

ctFOgqia —4 ' 	.- 
' 	

r 

	

T = 	=k 	!C 

Cs,20 = 9.07 

e:rt 

x 

ft (depth, SWD) 
mg/l (DOseturatitandard ariditiorls) 

-D= 
Ps.28 = 

28,; 
1206. 

x 
(Fe"-I2- 

341,. 
.cst:=  8.14- rnd/i(D6:  saturation 4:liquid teMP & see level) 

Fe 'r Elevation Factoi 
Csd =- 10:71. mg/I (DOisaitiSiation at design cOnditions) 

= 0.85 coefficient/correction 'factOr 
p= ,0.95 Salinity-surface tension corriCtion *tor 
F 1.00 Fouling factor 
C 2.0 MO (operating Oxygen coh'cintration) 

SOTR = 21,357 	Ib's 62 / day. 

Design SOTil 

Aeratren,tiMelcycle = 2' lies/cycle 
Cycles/day/645in = .7'41 

Total Aeration time = '8 hrs/daý/bai - 
No. of Basins F '2 

Design SOTR for Aeration = 1,369 	16s 02/hr/basin 

Minimum Design Air Flow 

Density of Air at Témp. of 30 	°C 	0.07276626 lbs/cf 
Arnount of Oxygen = 0;01685 	lbs/cf 

Minimum Design Air FlOw 3,698 	SCFM (per basin being aerated) 

Page 11 of 13 

450 



Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

interim Phase 

AEROBIC DIGESTER 

Average Sludge Yield from SBR: 43,236 

TCEO Minimum Sludge Retention Time: 15 
SRT from SBR Treatment Basins: 29.1627 
Minirnum SRT needed in Aerobic Digester: 0 

Minimum Proposed Aerobic Digester Volume: 

Minimum Digester Sludge Retention Time: 
Total Sludge Retention Time:  

galiday 

days 
days 
days 

750,000 gallons = 

17.3 	days 
46.5 	days 

100,261 	cubic feet 

Oxygen Requirements 

Criteria: 

Minimum Design Air Flow = 

30.0 

3008 

scfm per 1000 cf of volume 

scfm 

SBR EFFLUENT EQUALIZATION 

Minimum Working Volume Equal to: 2.5 Cycles 
Volume per Cycle: 312,500 gallons 

Minimum Working Volume: 781,250 gallons 

UV DISINFECTION 

Average Flow: 2.5 MGD = 	1737 gpm 
Peak Flow: 7.5 MGD = 	5209 gpm 

No. of Lamps per Module: 40 
Lamp Length: 62 In 

Recommended Flow per Lamp: 18.0 gpm 

Minirnum No.of Lamps Needed: 290 lamps 

No. of Modules Needed: 7.3 modules, use: 8 modules 
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Exhibit D 

dreen Valley Special Minty District - Sänta Clara ,Creei No. 1 
Wastewater Treatinent Design Calculatiofis 

Interim Phase 

BELT FILTER PRESS 

Solids Genii:Mid 

Percent Solids in Sludge:' 
	

1.5 

BOD5 reinoved 
Dry Sludge produced 

Wet Sludge Produced 
Wet Sludge Produced 

Length of Sustainded 
peak (days) 

7,089` 
5,409 

.360,590 
43,236 

Pealang 
Factor , 

lbs)day 
lbs/day 

gayday 

,Waste SltiCige Mass 
Loading (lbs/day) 

Total Sustaineci 
Loading (lb) 

1 2.4 12,981 12,981 	- 
14 1.32 7,140 ;99,955, 

Selt:Preas Sludge Loading Rate: 

'Two 

Total Sludge Loading Rate:  

600 	lb/nilir (20016 1500 ibinehr typical) 

2.5„ 	m Belt Filter Presses 

3,000 	lb/rre,hr 

Belt Press Average Mass Loading Condition (Press 7-days of Sludge in 5-day work week) 
5,409 lbs/day x 7 dijii'=t 	37,862 lbs 

37,862 lbs / 5 days'=4 	 7,572 	lbs /day 

7,572 lbs/dayl 	 = 'jai; trrslifay 
' 

Peak Mass Loading Condition (Press 147days of-Peak Ridge iry10:days) 
7,140 lbs/day x 14,dayS 	,99,955.` lbs 

99,955 lbs / 10 days =2" 	 9,996 	lbs /day 

9,996 lbs/day t: 	3,000 	Ýh = 3;33 t#day 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Final Phase 

INFLUENT 

Flow: 

	

Average: 	5 	MGD 

	

Peak: 	15 	MGD 

Site Elevation: 
	

550 	ft MSEL 

Composition: 
Valu a 

IA Valu 
Peak Biological Oxygen 

	

Demand 5-day (13005): 	350 	mg/I 

	

Total Suspended Solids (TSS): 	300 	mg!! 

	

Ammonia (NH3-t4): 	26 	mg/I 
Chemical Oxygen 

	

Demand (COD): 	700 	mg/I 

	

Alkainity 	200 	mg/1 

	

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS): 	550 	mg/I 

	

Total Nitrogen (N): 	50 	mg/I 

	

Phosphorus (P): 	9 	mg/1 

Tepperatures: 

	

Winter Temp (Min.): 	15 	°C 

	

Summer Temp (Max.): 	30 	°C 

EFFLUENT 

Composition: 
Biological Oxygen 

Demand 5-day (BOD5): 10 
Total Suspended Solids (TSS): 15 

Ammonia (NH3-N): 3 
Dissolved Oxygen: 5 

mg/I 
mg/I 
mg/I 
mg/I 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Sliecial Utility,DistrIct - Santa Claea Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calcu,lations 

Final Phase 

CHARACTERISTICS & COEFFICiENTS 

MLSS = 3000 
Volatile Suspended Solids = 70 

Minimum DO during aeration, 7 2 0 

Kinetic Coefficients for heterotrókhic bacteria 
Y= 

kd = 
kd = 

kd, 14T 

0.40 
0:12 
1.04 

0,099. 
fd = 0.15 

mg/l at normel operating level 
% of Total Suspended Solids 
mg/l 

g VSS / g bCOD 
g VSS gySS*d 
unitless 
g I rd 
unitless 

Kinetic Coefficients for nitrification 
Yri,.1: O. 1 2 
'KO = 9.50 
Kn = 9.74, 
Kn = 1.653' 

Kri,14°C =• 0.572' 
km= 0.0.80 
kdn= 1.040: 

kdn.14°C = ,9.066‘ 
Pmn,,  

pn,= 
0.75 
1.07 

pm,14°C,= 0.535—  

g vss ¡g NH44+:7 • 

g / MA3 
g NH4N l m"3 
,unitlesš 
g / n;"3' 
g VSS / g VSS*8 
unitleis 
g / 
g VSSY g yss.d 

, unitlese 
g ígd  

a: Metcalf & Eddy, Wastewater Englneertng Treatmen( & Rease,.4lb Ed., Tables 8-10-& (1:11,-Pita 704-705 

LOAbING 

34BOD- 	ef) 
10-

136D5 Rainoved,= 	14,178 	lbsfday 

TSS Loading: 
TSS Removed =. 8,34, xQx (7SS 	TSSeff ) 

- iü 6  
TSS Removed.=:" 	11,885 	lbsiday 
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BOD5 Loading: 
BOOS' Rénioire'd = 



FINE SCREEN 

Bar Spacing: 0.25 
Average Flow Rate: 5.0 

Approximate Volurne of Screenings: 13 

Anticipated Volume of Screenings: 65 

in 
MGD 
cf/MG 

cf per day 

Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Final Phase 

COARSE SCREEN (BYPASS/OVERFLOW BAR SCREEN) 

INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 

	

Average Influent Flow Rate: 
	

5.00 	MGD 
	

3472 gpm 
	

7.736 cfs 

	

Peak Influent Flow Rate: 
	

15.00 	MGD 
	

10417 gpm 	= 	23.209 cfs 

CHANNEL GEOMETRY: 

Channel Width: 5.0 
Design Channel Flow Depth: 1.2 

Max, Channel Depth: 2.8 

BAR RACK GEOMETRY: 

Bar Size: 0.375 
Clear Space Between Bars: 0.500 

Incline Angle: 60 

No. of Bars In Rack: 68 
Clear Space: 2.875 

HEADLOSS THROUGH BAR SCREEN: 

Channel Area (Avg): 5.8 
Channel Area (Max): 13.8 

Approach Velocity (Avg): 1.33 
Approach Velocity (Peak): 1.69 

Bar Screen Area (Avg): 3.35 
Bar Screen Area (Max): 7.91 

Velocity Through Bars (Avg): 2.31 
Velocity Through Bars (Max): 2.94 

ft 
ft 
ft 

in 
In 
degrees 

sf per ft of channel depth 

sf 
sf 
fps (using design channel depth) 
fps (using max. channel depth) 

sf 
sf 
fps (using design channel depth) 
fps (using max. channel depth) 

HeadLoss — 
0.7 x 2 x g 

V= Velocity of flow through openings In rack 
v= Approach velocity 
g= Acceleration of gravity, 32.2 

Assuming No Clogging: 

	

Head Loss (Design): 	0.0790 	ft 

	

Head Loss (Max): 	0.128 	ft 

V — v
2 

Assurning Clogging: 

	

Clogging Factor: 
	

0.500 

	

Head Loss (Design): 
	

0.316 	ft 

	

Head Loss (Max): 
	

0.512 	ft 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara,Creek No„1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Final Phase 

INITIAL SBR BASIN DESIGN,  

Number of Basins =, 

	

Number of Cycles per Day = 	, 4 	per Basin 

	

Total Cycle Tirne = 	6.00 	hrs / cycle 
Volume per Cycle = 312,500 gal / cycle 

	

Side Witer Depth (SWD) = 	28.0 	ft. 

Tiine io Fill =, 24 hM/day / Total No. of CybléS per day 
Time to Fill (TO= 	1.50 	hrs / oycle 

Average Flow Rate = Volione Oer Cycle / Time to lli 
Average Flow Rate = 3,472.2 gpm 

React 
Minimurn Required Aeration VOlunie: 

Maximum Organic Loading: 	25: 	lbs BOD5kleý/1000 cf 

(TCECIthip. 217.154, Conventional , 
Activated Sludge with Nitrincation, with' 
temperatures between 13°C and 15°C) 

BOD5 Loading: 14,178 lbs/day 

Initial AssUrhetion::, 
Aerated 'Portion of Fie: 0%. 

'Aerated Portion of React: 100% 
Reect Portion of Total Cycle: 59%" 

React Cycle Time (Tr):, 3.54, 
.Aerated React Cycle Time (Tra): 3.54 

Minimum Total VOlume Reqtlired (Vt),=.Vi' / Ta 
Vt,= 	961,220 cf = 	 7,100:468 	gal , 

	

Minimum Total Velume Required per, Basin = 	240;3051 cf = - 	1.,797,602.2 gal 
Minirnum Surface Area Required per Basin ''' 8,582.3' sf' 	• 

	

Proposed Basin Size = 	94.0 	ft x 	166.'0 ft x; 	fi.0 	ft SWD 

	

Round Basin Size,= 	104.5 	ft ilia' limier; 
PMposed VolUme per Basin = 421,120,0' 6f: 

Minimum Required Aeration VolUrne (Va): 567120.0 cf 

firs 
hrs 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Final Phase 

Settle 

	

Maximum Overflow Rate (g) 2-1-Ir Peak Flow = 	1200 	g a ilday/sf 

(TCED Chap. 217.154, Conventional 
Activated Sludge with Nitrification, with 
temperatures between 13°C and 15°C) 

Min. Surface Area Required (Proposed Surface Area per basin) = 	15,040.0 sf 
Maximum Overflow Rate = 12,533.3 gpm 

Volume per Cycle = 312,600 gal 

	

Minimum Settle Time (Ts) = 	24.93 	min 

	

Use Ts = 	25.00 	min = 0.42 hrs 

Decant 
Assumed Flow Rate of Decanter = 6,950.0 gpm 

Decanters per Basin = 	2 
Total Decant Flow Rate per Basin = 13,900.0 gpm 

Volume per Decant = 312,500 gal 

Decant Time (Td) = 22.48 min = 	0.37 hrs 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa 'Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Final Phase 

SBR DESIGN 

	

Number of Bašins = 	4 

	

Number of Cyclei per Day =, 	4 
Volume per Cycle = 312,500 gil: 

	

-Side Water Depth (SWD) =` 	28.0 	ft. 
Minimum Total Volume Need4d = 961,220 ;;Cf 

Minimum Volume per.  Basin? ,240,305.1,,cf 
Mintmüm Surface Area Required per Basin = 15,040.0 sf 

	

propoied Basin Size = 	94.0 	ft,A-x.  's 	160.0 ft x 	28.0=Jt swo 
ProPosed Surface Area = 13B.4, ft diaMetir4  

Volume Proposed Per bas1n,i 421,120 •Cf 
Volume Proposed Tdtal '1,684,460 -df 

	

Total Cycle Time = 	6.00 	hrs..  

	

Max. Fill Time (Tf): 	1..50 	hrs (at design Cow) 

	

Anoxic Fill Time (T tan): 	'1.50 	hrs 

	

Aerated Fill TInie (Tf,aar): 	0.00 	hrs 

	

React Mile (Tr): 	3.54 	nrs, 

	

Settle Time (Ts): 	,0.42 	hrs 

	

Decant Time,(Td): 	0.37 	hrs 

	

idle Time,(11): 	0.17 	hri" 

Hydraulic Retention Time 

i= V /: Q 
tlydraulic Retention Time = 	2.52 	days 

F/M . 

iiESS x 
FAA = 	0.046 	gBÓD;gMLSS-d: 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Final Phase 

Wastewater Characteristics 

	

bCOD = 1.6(BOD) = 	560 	mg!! (Biodegradable COD) 

	

nbCOD = COD - bCOD = 	140 	mg/I (non-biodegradable COD) 

ITSS = TSS - VSS 

	

TSS = 	300 	mg/l 

	

VSS = 	210 	mgll 

	

ITSS = 	90 	mg/I 

bpCOD — (bCOD I BOD)(BOD — sBOD) 
pCOD 	COD — sCOD 
sBOD: soluble BOD 
sCOD: soluble COD 
bpCOD: Biodegradable particulate COD 
pCOD: Particulate COD 

	

Assume: sCOD = 	33% 	of COD = 	231 	mg/l 

	

Assume: sBOD = 	33% 	of BOD = 	116 	mg/l 

	

bpCOD/pCOD = 	0.80 

nbVSS = (bpC1BOD [1 
pCOD 

	

nbVSS = 	70.0 	mg/l (non-biodegradable VSS) 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Sänta Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design CalCulations 

Final Phase 

Sludge Retention Time 

(px 
ja)SR,. 

 _,,QY(S„:8)SRT. 	 -01;  (ko pirr  (fa*
4 
MVP'  

	

, gnbVSS)SRT  '  4 	 'f)i- 	TS4-VSS,OT 
11+(, prio,p1 	.11+(usgrp.85)- 	— 

(Px,7ss)SRT = (V)(Xlass) 
.„ 

XMLSS #.3000. ghtA3' 
421,120.0 of/bairn 	11,924.78: mA3't basin 

	

Q (per Basin) = 	1.25 	MGD -= 	4,731.76 	rn9 day 

	

(PiC,TSs)SRT 's: 	35;7741,338 	9 

Assume 'So = 

	

So = bCOD = 	589 ,g/m9 

	

Assurne Nox = 	.8036 	ofTKN 

	

SRT = 	29.16 	days 

MLVŠS 

(Pxy„)SRT 
‘,1)'+,(ki)Slin ' 	 [1,+(k0S17] 	[1-4: (ko )SRT1 

= 9-10°- 	+ anbVSS)SRT +'gY4(1\91)S8T 	 

. 	. 

(Px.vss )SRT 	(XML ): 

	

(r.)x,vss)SRT,= 	21,300,780 

	

'MLVSS F 	1786 	rfi-g/l 

Sludge Yield 

XMLSS)  

	

P 	• — 
1‘ 'Tss 	SRT 

	

Px,TSS.= 	10,818 

ft 

	

athuil 	 - 
' 	 834x RePc'ehablid§' 

Assume Percent Solids = 

Qsludge 66;472 gal/day 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Final Phase 

NITRIFICATION l DENITRIFICATION 

Nitrification 

Ic 1n-1.\-1--
0 

+ (No  - N, ) = X ( 	
DO  

-ALP 1' 
N, 

 
n 	\ko + DO i  

Nt = NH4-N concentration at time t (mg/L) 
Xn = Nitrifying bacteria concentration (mg/L) 

DO = Dissolved Oxygen concentration= 

	

NO = TKN — N — 	/Q 

NOx = Nitrogen oxidized (mg/L) 
TKNo = influent TKN (mg/L) 

Ne = Effluent NH4-N (mg/L) 
Px,bio Nitrogen in cell tissue 

QY(S 0  — S) 
± 

Q. Y  o (NO„) 
 +

(fd )(k d )Q11(S o  — S)SRT 
Px bit, — 

' 	1+ (k d )SRT 1+ (k do )SRT 	1+ (k d )SRT 

	

Q = 	1,250.000 	 gpd/basin = 	4.731.8 mh3/day/basin 

	

So - S = 	 560 	01.03 (from SRT calculation) 

	

Nox = 	40.0 	g/mA3 (from SRT calculation) 

	

SRT = 	29.16270082 	days 

	

Px,bio = 	399,188 	 g/day = 	399.2 kg/day 

	

NOx = 	36.9 	 g/mA3 

NOx added per cycle = Fill Volume x NOx = 43,623 g per fill cycle 
NH4-N remaining before Fill Cycle = Settle Volume x Ne = 32,225.56 g 

Total Oxidizable N at beginning of Cycle = 75,848 g 

No = Total Oxidizable N at beginning of Cycle / Total Basin Volume = 6.36 g/mh3 

x  Q(Yo XN0,)SRT 
" 	[1+ (k d )SRT]v 

	

Xn = 	17.55 	 g/mA3 

Time Needed: 0.06057 	days = 	1.454 	hours 
Aeration Time Proposed: 	3.54 	hours 

Adequate Aeration time available for Nitrification 

2.0 	mglL 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatmént Design Calculations 

Filial Phase 

DenitrifiCation 

	

NOx Added per dycle: 	43,623 	g/fill cycle 

	

,Vt: 	 mA3 
"'gfiriA3',afend'of aeration with tank full 

T. 

10,441 .8 
NO3-N:‘' ."39,295, g after, decant 

Q1,','( 0,7  S)SR.7,7_ 
x = 

	

	
668.7 

b
' • 

-.4-2(10SR7) /t 

	

Biomass in System: 	7;974 	kg 

	

BOD Feed Rate: 	1,656 	kg/day, 
F/Mb: 0.208 g/g*day, 

	

SDNRb: 	0:07 	g/edaY at 260 

F Metalf& Eddy, Fig: 8-23: Pg 755:kir rbCODA)COD of 0.10 
SDNR14: 0.062 g/g"day? 

NO = (SDNRb)(Xti)(Vt) =:NO3-N remOval capacity 
NOxi - 00.9419 g/day: 

	

'Fill Tiniei 	1.5 	hrs, 	, , 

	

,NOr at 	1.5 	hrs„=' - 	30,684, 

	

N034 Available: 	39,295 6 

NO3-N removed during.Filt: 

Alkalinity 

	

Alkanity Required for Nitrification: 	263 	mg/I 

	

' Alk'inity Recovered in Denitrification: 	103- 	mge'. 

	

Net Alkanity Required:, 	-160i: 	mg/I' 
Residual Alkalinity Needed to maintain pH: 1 	80 	mg/1„ 

	

Total Alkalinity Required in Influent: 	240 	mg/I 

	

Alkalinity Available in Influent: 	200 

	

Alkaiinity Addition Needed: 	40 	mg/1 

	

Added as CaCO3: 	766.5 	kg/day = 	1660.131 10siday 

6/rn A3 
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Exhibit D 

Green Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Final Phase 

SBR OXYGEN REQUIERMENTS 

Actual Oxygen Transfer Rate (AOTR) 

TCEQ Criteria: 2.20 

BOD5 Removed = 14,178.000 

AOTR = 31,192 

Standard Oxygen Transfer Rate (SOTR) 

lbs 02 / lb BOD removed 

lbs/day 

Has 02 / day 

s, SOTR AOTR 	C20 	(I .0242  
aF(flcd 

	

T = 	30 	°C 

Cs,20 = 9.07 x (1+ 0.4 xD) 
34 ) 

	

D = 	28 	ft (depth, SWD) 

	

Cs,20 = 	12.06 	mg/I (DO saturation at standard conditions) 

C sd  = Cst X(Fe +
0
'
4 x D) 
34 ) 

	

cst= 	8.24 	mg/I (DO saturation at liquid ternp & sea level) 

	

Fe = 	0.97 	Elevation Factor 

	

Csd = 	10.71 	mg/I (DO saturation at design conditions) 

a = 	0.85 	coefficient/correction factor 

13= 
	

0.95 	Salinity-surface tension correction factor 
F 
	

1.00 	Fouling factor 
C = 
	

2.0 	mg/I (operating Oxygen concentration) 

	

SOTR = 	42,714 lbs 02 / day 

Design SOTR 

	

Aeration time/cycle = 	3.54 	hrs/cycle 

	

Cycles/day/basin = 	4 

	

Total Aeration time = 	14 	hrs/day/basin 

	

No. of Basins = 	4 

	

Design SOTR for Aeration = 	754 	lbs 02/hr/basin 

Minimum Design Air Flow 

	

Density of Air at Temp. of 	30 	°C = 	0.07270626 lbs/cf 
Amount of Oxygen = 0.01685 lbs/cf 

	

Minimum Design Air Flow = 	2,131 	SCFM (per basin being aerated) 

Page 11 of 13 
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Exhibit D 

dreen Valley Special Utility District - Santa Clara Creek,No. 1 
Wastewater Treatment Design Calculations 

Final Phase 

AEROBIC DIGESTER 

Average Sludge Yield from ŠBR: 	 86,472 galklay 

TCECI Minimurn Sludge Retention Tiine: 	 15 	,dajfs' 
SRT from SBR Treatment Basins:. 	 2062T days 
Minimurn SRT needed in Aerobic Digetter: 	 0 	days 

, 
Minlinurn Propoaed AeMbicDigester Volume:k 	750 000 gi lions =, 100,261. 	cubk feei 

Minimuin Digester Siudge'Retention'Tinik.' 
Total Sludge Retention Time:: 

Oicigen Requirements 

dajts 
37.8 • days 

	

Criteria:: 	30.0 	sOfin per1000 Cf Of iolumei 

	

'Minimum Design Air Flow = 	ooŠ 	scfm 

SBR EFFLUENT EQUALIZATION 

Minimum Working Vane Equal le.1": 2.5 
Volume per Cycle: 312,500 

Minimum Workldg Volume: 781,260 

Cycles 
rgallonš 

"tiallona 

UV DISINFECTION 

Average Flow: 5.0 MGD''= 347i gpm 
Peak Flow: 15.0 MGD 10417 gprn 

4 

No. of Lamps ner Nfodule:, 
Lamp Lengthf 

40 
62 in 

RecomMendedflow per Lamp: 18.0 gpm 

Miniinurr(NO.of Lamps Needed: 579' limps *' 

Noof Modutes Needed: 1-4.5 modUles,.use: 16 	modules 

Page 12 of 13 
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Exhibit D 

UNITED STATES 	RURAL 	 3251 North Highway 123 Bypass 
DEPARTMENT OF 	DEVELOPMENT 	Seguin, 7X 78155-6115 USDA AGRICULTURÉ 

Voice: (830) 372-1043 
Fax: (830) 372-0020 

TDD: (254) 742-9712 

Mr. Richard R. DeMunbrun, President 
Green Valley Special Utility District 
P.O. Box 99 
Marion, TX 78124-0099 

Dear Mr. DeMunbrun: 

DEC 1 8 MR 

This letter establishes conditions which must be understood and agreed to before further 
consideration may be given to this application. These conditions must be met before loan closing or 
start of construction. State and Local Office staff of USDA Rural Development will administer the 
loan and/or grant on behalf of the Rural Utilities Service (RUS). Any changes in project cost, 
source of funds;scope of services, or any other significant change in the project or applicant must 
be reported to and approved by USDA Rural Development by written amendment to this letter. If 
significant changes are made without obtaining such approval, USDA Rural Development may 
discontinue processing the application. 

This letter does not constitute loan and/or grant approval, nor does it ensure that funds are or will be 
available for the project. The docket may be completed on the basis of a loan not to exceed 
$584,000. 

The interest rate will be the lower of the rate in effect at the thne ofloan approval or the time of loan 
closing. A written request should submitted to USDA Rural Development staff at least 15 calendar 
days before loan closing, if the Special Utility District does not want the interest rate changed to the 
rate at loan closing. The loan and/or grant will be considered approved on the date a signed copy of 
Form RD 1940-1, "Request for Obligation of Rinds," is mailed to the Special Utility District. 

The loan will be scheduled for repayment over a period of 40 years. A cash reserve fund will be 
required in an amount equal to one annual installment. This amount will be reached by making 
tnonthlY deposits, whiCh will accumulate at the rate of one-tenth of the total annual instalhnent each 
year. The reserve fund is to assure that payments will be made on time and for emergency 
situations that may arise. This fund will be established in a separate interest bearing aceount(s) at a 
federally insured financial institution. 

USDA Rural Development is au Equal Opportunity Lender, Provider and Employer. 
Complaints of discrintination should be sent to: 

USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Washington, DC 20250-9410 

465 
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Green Valley SPecial Utility District 	 2 

-Following are the conditions thatmust be understood, agreed td, and met: 

1. USE OF FACILITY- 

Alocal ordinance must be adopted whickrequires mandatory use of the facilities. The 
applicant mint agree in writing to enforceiuch ordinance. No free service or use of the 
facility will bp pennitted.. 

2. REPA-YMENT SCHEDULE 

AL 	Green Valley SpeCial:Utility District wilt.  PrOvide its own funds t9 pay interesi"-
during construction. 

Principal payments will be deferred one year after loan closing. Payments (in this 
loan will be paid directly t9 USDA Rural Devetopment. The use of a payilig agent is 

-• 
nót required. • 

B, 	Forni SF-5510, ,̀`Anthorization Agreement for PreAuths*ed Payments,'1,  must be! 
execiated,for thisioak as well aS'all existing loans. A copy of this (these) s 
agreement(s)-Sliould be fin-warded to-the State Offiee. 

3. CONTRIBUTION AND'  qiER vtilF!pki1i5N 

Any required.contribution a11 be considered as jhe first funds exišended. 

' This Letterof Conditions is based; upon 6,211.Watefusers thht Wilt use 4;erfacilities 
when serVice becomes initially available. The nthAer 9f users will be verified 
USDA Rural Develnpliient official ïising RUS Bulfetin-TX;1780-40)Certifibation- „ 
of Users by Rural Devel§pment Manager„!' 	' 

.4. 	MuVrirpLE ADVANCES 

..••t 
A. 	In accprdarice with RUS Ii3Stinetion-1780, Section 1180.4 (b) (1); multiple advances 

may be uSed. 

B.. 	Ails. Bulletin 1780-10 will be used to _inform priVatp lenders bfRUS'S commitment.. 

C. 	The loin docket is to cnntain-a copy of your inteiim financing, arrangernents: If you 
are unable to obtain interim fmancing,, you should furnish a statemenf‘to this effect. 
If you have anY questions," will discuss this with pp. 
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Green Valley Special Utility District 	 3 

D, The Debt Collection Improvement Act (DCIA) of 1996 requires that, effective 
January 1999, all Federal payments must be made by Electronic Funds 
Transfer/Automated Clearing House (EFT/ACH). A benefit of receiving payments 
by EFT/ACH is that funds are directly deposited to the Green Valley Special Utility 
District's account at a financial institution and are available on the date of payment, 

E, The Green Valley Special Utility District will complete Form SF-3881, "Electronic 
Funds Transfer Payment Enrollment Form," for each account where funds will be 
electronically received. The completed form(s) must be received by USDA Rural 
Development at least thirty (30) days prior to loan closing 

•. 
F. 	Cash advances should coincide with cash needs. 

5. 	SECURITY REQUIREMENTS 

A. 	Revenue Bonds in the amount of $584,000 will be delivered to USDA Rural 
Developinent, made payable to the United States of America. 

B. 	The principal repayment schedule should be in the amount best adapted to making 
principal retirement and interest payments which closely approximate equal 
installments of combined interest and principal. 

C. 	The Bond Ordinance must contain the following: 

1. A clause to the effect that, in the event any Bond is mutilated, destroyed, lost 
or stolen,Iny sem* or indemnity as may be required by the Issuer and 
Registrar from the registered owner applying for the replacement Bond shall 
not be required from fthe United States of America as long as it is holder of 
the Bonds. 

2. The attached "Loan Program Requirements and Documents to Control" 
revised 6/10/02 as prepared by the Office of General Counsel, must be 
included without change. 

3. Refer to the attached unnumbered letter "Minimum Requirements for I3ond 
Counsel Opinions Rural Utilities Service & Community Facilities Programs" 
dated October 17, 2002. 

D. 	Written consent to incur additional debt must be obtained from the Green Valley 
Special Utility District's present creditor prior to USDA Rural Development 
obligating funds for this project. 
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Green Valley Special Utility District 	 4 

E. Attached is Form RD 1910-11, "Applicant Certification - Federal Cofiection Policies 
For Consumer or Commercial Debts?' :This form'must 15e eicecuted prior to loan 
Closing: 

	

6. 	ORGANIZATION` 

• A complete list ó electednfficials, type of organization, (whether 'city, township, 
water control and improvement district, authority, or special purpose), and the 
authority under Which the Green Valley Special ptility,District is organized, should 
be funiished'to USDA Rural Develppme'd 	• 

B. 	RUS Bulletin 1780-27, "Loan Reselution (I'ubiieBodiesr mist be adopted. 

	

7. 	BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

The dreen Valley Special Utility District's authorized official must approve the. 
'Operating Budget'Prior to funding aPPieval. 

B.. 	The facilities will be eperated,by the governing body hi accordance withState laws; 
Bond Ordinance 'or Resolution; and the kandsserving as SecaritY for &loan. 
During.the first full Year of operatiOn;,-the'Green Valley Special' Utility Distriet will 
fUrnish to USDA. Rural,DeVelOPment quarterly Or in'eftthly if the need anses„ a 
surnmary of its eperations::, Form,RD: ,--"SU;temerit,pfBp*,dget; Income and 
Equity," Will be provided for this ptirpek.-  Aiiditsare,tebêèfforiíied1n accordance 
With generally aecepted goverthient auditing StantIrds (GAGAS) In addition,,the 
audits are to be perfornied in accerdanceith farious Office Of ManageMenand 
Budget,(0MB) eireillars. Annual reports-andaudits are to be furnished as set fortkin* 
RUS instruction 1780i'Sectien 178047. 

A supplemental repor(is required annualircontaining:- 

a: 	TOtal gailons of wate'r purchased and/Of produced- 
b. 	Total galions of water sold 
c., 	Totentunber Of custörners. 
d. percentage of water less 
e. List of current governing tiedy names, addresies, 

and telephone numbers- 

C. 	All water shall be metered by meters furnished and installed bÿ ihe Green Valley 
• SPecial. Utility District for the sole use, of the member or. custorner. 

D. The loan is subject to the provisionS of the Federal Civil Rights and Equal 
Opportunity laws. The Green Valleý Special Utility District must agree to comply 
with these requirements" by executing 'orniS RD 400-4, "Assurance Agreement!' and' 
RD 400-1,-"EqUa1 OpPortunity-Agreernent." 
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Green Valley Special Utility District 	 5 

E. As part of the docket, the Green Valley Special Utility District will present for 
USDA Rural Development review and approval a management plan, a facility 
maintenance plan, and a proposal for the maintenance of accounts and records and 
obtaining audit reports. Such plans should include written agreements for 
management, maintenance;  accounting and auditor services. 

F. The Green Valley Special Utility District must adopt utility rates that will generate 
sufficient revenue to pay debt service, reserve, operation and maintenance, and any 
necessary depreciation reserve. The rates must be approved by USDA Rural 
Development before loan closing or beginning of construction. 

• G. 	'The loan is subject to the provisions Of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. Section 794). It provides, in part, as follows: 

No handicapped individual in the United States shall, solely by 
reason of their handicap, be excluded from participation in, be denied 
the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any prograrn 
or activity receiving Federal financial assistance." 

H. 	Form AD-1047, "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other 
Responsibility Matters - Primary Cover Transactions," must be executed to certify 
that the Green Valley Special Utility District is not debarred or suspended from 
Government assistance. 

For any contract in excess of $25,000, Form AD-1048, "Certification Regarding 
Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered 
Transactions," must be executed by any person or entity the Green Valley Special 
Utility District does business with as a result of this Government assistance 
certifying that they are not debarred or suspended from Government assistance. 

g. 	GRADUATION - REFINANCING RUS DEBT 

If, at any time in the future, the Green Valley Special Utility District is able to refinance the 
amonnt of the indebtedness owed the Government by obtaining a loan for such purpose from 
a responsible cooperative or private credit source at reasonable rates and terms for similar 
purposes and periods of time, the Green Valley Special Utility District will be required to 
apply for and accept such a loan in sufficient amount to refinance its RUS indebtedness. 

9. 	INSURANCE AND BONDING 

A. 	The buildings and removable parts of the facility will be covered by insurance 
covering the usual hazards in the area in an amount approved by USDA Rural 
Development prior to the final inspection. Public Liability and Property Damage 
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Oreen:Valley Special Utitity District 	 6' 

Insurance wili be required according to:recommendations of the eonsulting engineer 
f. arid attorney. Workinen's,Ceirridenšatien Jnsuriffice Will be carried as required by 

StatelaYV., Copies of all ifistirancepelicies Will be obtained prior to 'loan closing and 
niadepart of the loan, docket,, 

B. 	Fidelity.or employee dishenesty bending Coveragewillbeprovided to USDA Rural ,. 
DeveloOment for Altpersons.who haye aCcess to funds. 'Coverage niaY be preVided.- • 
either for all individual position's er persons,-Or through "blanker coveraiec  ... 

	

. 	. 
PrOviding proteetion'for: all appropriate emplOyeesand(or iifficiali. The amoimt of" 
the coverage reqilire&Will be, no leSsitli4an ;the total anniiar debt serviee requirernent . . 	 , .„ ,.., .. , . 	„ 	, 
for all RUSIOdnš. Fenn RD 440-24; ."PesitiOn FidelitY.SChaile Bond,P- may be 
used::.# copy'othe policrwikl?e,filinis* to USDA‘Rura1 pefelopment at leaii 

	

-., Clesiiiibr prick te beginning conStrUetioniivhiehever occurs'firit: 	.- .. 	 4 

0$s:nivOloi4 -NViONMEIOAL MITIGATION MEASlikES 

...,,-, . 	• 
A.. 	•Af1 cOnstructionwill bp on,eontraet docunients aS autliriedln RUS Instruction 1780, 

Subpart C. The consulting engineer, attorney, and USDA Rural Development will 
.. 	, , . 	. 

ašsist,With this reciitirement: 

B. 	The consulting engineer:WilI prepare constniction contraCt documents and 
specificatiOns,Using RUS,Instruction 1780;Strbpart C;iirid.:State supplethents. 

C., 	After the-finatp1ans and specificationS have'been apprnved hi writing by the TekaS:  
Commission on Environmental QUality (TCEQ)jormerly known as,TNRCC,' and 

.'the USDA Rtiral DeVeleiiinerit engineer, andCloSing instnictiOns have been issued 
by the Office ef General Counsel; Construation bids may beyeceived., *USDA Rtital 
Development rini'st, be tepreserited'at!ll bid OPeiiiiiis and negetiations.. 

a 	'Bids should not be receiYed on airy?contracïunlesš the Contract can be awarded 
within sixty days. 

„. 
E. When bids have been receiYed and itis deter/nine& that conStruction can be 

	

. - 	 - 
completed:within the funds iYailable;the suCcessfabidder(s) Must be adyised that 
loan fundS cannot be,made available until all requirements- of the dosing instructions 
have been met. The cOntract will be award,ed te the loiveSt reSiieriSiYe and 
responsible bidder unless approvedby the USDA kural Development State Office.. 

F. Executed contracts and bonds are to be approved in writing by USDA 'RUtal 
DeVelopMent before any -Construction is'started: 

,InaccOrclance. with,RIgInstrubtion 1780, Seetion 178036 (h), any changes 'in • 
constructiOni additiOn and/Or deletioriWill be made only on written-Change order, 
FOrm RD 1924-7;‘"CentfaetChange Order." •Appreval by the authoriied Green 
Valley ,Special Utility pistrict ,official(s); contracter,,I.JSDA Rural Develop/nett 
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engineer, or USDA Rural Development official is required before any work is done. 
If any facility design or proposed construction activities deviate from those contained 
in the approved environmental documents, the Green Valley Special Utility District 
may be required to undertake additional environmental review activities. 

H. 	An authorized representative of the Green Valley Special Utility District will monitor 
and provide a report to USDA Rural Development on actual performance during 
construction. Full time inspection is required for all construction. A resume of 
qualifications of the resident inspector must be submitted for USDA Rural 
Development's acceptance. Daily inspection reports will be prepared in accordance 
with RUS Instruction 1780, Section 1780.76 (d). All estimates for payments to 
contractors may be made on Form RD 1924-18, "Partial Payment Estimate," 
prepared and certified by the consulting engineer, certified by the contractor, and 
approved by the appropriate Green Valley Special Utility District official(s) and . 
USDA Rural Development. 

The contracts must contain a clause which states "if cultural materials are 
encountered during construction, work will cease in the immediate area and the 
Texas State Historic Preservation Officer (SEPO) and USDA Rural Development 
State Environinental Coordinator (SEC) will be contacted. Work will not resume in 
the affected area until authorized by the SHPO and SEC." 

J. The Green Valley Special Utility District must enact a binding resolution or covenant 
to prohibit service to structures proposed to be built in floodplains. 

Such covenant or resolution must be in place prior to USDA Rural Development's 
approval of final plans and specifications. Along with a copy of the resolution or 
covenant, satisfactory evidence must be submitted to RUS that the covenant or 
resolution is fully enforceable and has been adopted in a manner consistent with all 
applicable State and local requirements. 

K. The Green Valley Special Utility District and the consulting engineer shall insure 
that all requirements of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) 'Nationwide 
Permit 12" are complied with during the construction of the proposed waterline and 
appurtenances. This shall include the TCEQ Nationwide Permit Water Quality 
Certification Conditions. The constniction plans, specifications and contract 
documents shall include all applicable provisions of "Nationwide Permit 12"and 
TNRCC permit conditions. Upon completion of the proposed improvements, the 
Green Valley Special Utility District must sign and submit the required certification 
to USDA Rural Development and USACE that the work, including any required 
mitigation, was completed in compliance with the "Nationwide Permit 12." 

To mitigate potential development in wetlands, the Green Valley Special Utility 
District must enact a binding resolution or covenant in order to prohibit service to 
areas where wetlands exist without verification that the proper USACE, Section 404 
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permits have been obtained. Such covenant or resolution must be in plabe prior to,
t,, 

 
USDA Rural DeVelOpment's apprdval of final plan's end speeifidations. Along With a 
Copy of the resolution or covenant; the Green Valley special Utility Distriet Must „. 	„ 
'provide evidence satisfactoiy. to USDA Rural Development that,the coVenant Or 
reSolutieniS fully enforceable and has been addpted in anianner consiStent with ail 
applicable 'State andlocal.requirernents. 

	

11 	EStR.ICTIO- N ON LQ Y1NG' 

A. 	Federal law réquireS that eaCh redipient Who reallueifi or,receives aFederal contract, 
grant, loan, or a Fed4al,comniitment to,guarantee a 16aridiso1ose the expenditureof 
any fundi for lobbying acti-Vities. RD Instinetion‘ 1940-Q; Exhibit A:1;  
"CertificatiOn fOiTontraots;Granti; and Loans"anust be executed irior teloan 
and/Or grant approyal if the.** reifueSt ekceedS $150,000 and/or the,gt.ant request= 
exceeds $100,000". 

• . 
.„. 

B. 	Any person who,requests orreceiYes ã contract, subcontriet,-er subgrant "(conšulting 
enghieers,,eonstriletiOri contrietOrs,:etC.)'in ekceSS'Of$100,00 must confPlete 
RD Iristinction 1940-Q, Exhibifk-1 "CertifidatiOVor dentractS, Giants; andloanO. 

C: 	Standard Form (8F)gli "Disclosure of 1,,obyslog Actiiitie§,":will stie completed 1;s3' 
any,reciPient leqUesting or receiving a USDA Rival Development bentract Wheie the 
grant ekeeeds'$160:000, or,loan eibeds,$1,50,0,0,0;*d has ria- ae-Or has. agreed to, 
make any payment using funds other than approPriated funds to influen*bi attenipt 
to influenee deciSion in' conneotion'with thiš specifre'aWard., 

	

12. 	PU,BLIC, INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS 

The geheraFpublie must, be informed regaidiii thedeVelopmentof this project,,,A public 
meeting must be, held Prior to leanapProvat to giVethe citiienry an (*Odin-lily to become 
acquainted with the project and to cominem on such limns as econoinic and enviioninental 
impact.service area,, find alternative's to the pròjectÄt 	ten (10) days prior to the 
meeting, the Green Valley Special Utility Dištrict Will be reqUired to Publish a ncitice of the 

i meeting n a newspaper of general circtilationin the service area,:tó pest á public notide at 
the applicant's principal office, and te notify USDA Rural Develepnient.,. A.Copy of the 
published notice and minutes of the publiC meeting milk beFrevided to j.ISDA Raral 
DevelOpnient. 

Closing instructions issued by the OffiCe of General COUnsel intik be cOmplied with. 

Attached please find three additional copies of this letter ahcfatfachmenfs. One copy'should be 
, furnished te the consulting engineer, to the attorney; ahd to the bond counsel. I want to meet With 

the goyerning board, the 'Consulting engineer, attorney, and liond counserso that We may discuss the 
contents of this letter. 
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Please complete and return the attached Form RD 1942-46, ``Letter of Intent To Meet Conditions," ^. • 
if the Green Valley Special Utility District desires that further consideration be given to this funding 
request. 

If the conditions set forth in this letter are not met within O days from the date hereof, USDA 
Rural Development reserves the right to discontinue Me processing of this application. 

Sincerely, 

Rural Development Manager 
USDA Rural Development, Seguin, Texas 

Attachments 
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REQUIRED PROVISION - - REV ., 6-10-02  

sectIoN. 

-LOAN PROqRAM REQTIEBEMENTS AND DOCUME—NTS TO CONTROL 

Sfctioit 	 

For the_ purposes-of this Section; the following aCronyms and-tehns sliall be defined •as 
folloivs: 

(a) RUS: The Rival Utilities Service,in aietteS/OT the United States of America'withia' 
the United States Departnient of AgriCultiiire; 'and any sueCessor agenCy thereof 

(13)•.Thatifl: The Farmerš Home Adininištiatidn, a former ageney öfthe:united_Stateipf 
,Americi within the United States D6partment"Of ?digriculture aifid-  its ineepšidi ageiiey; the RUS: 

(c) Loan': The Man in ;the amount of $ 	• •  from the [Furchiser] Co the 
[Tðwri][city][County][BorroWert w,hicli has beeh authorizegiiiider 7ip.S.C:.:§ 1926, andWhich 
is represented IV the Wurchasekpurehase of the [CertifiCateilibonds]., 	 • 

(d)A-gin-cy tyks: Tbi;statiitesi,r‘tilek-,figulation i'fidPOlicies of thdformer,FmHA or "of 
effeef:on,tkodat hereot;*hich-  pertain.  to or ,Which are'NipliCable to the loan and 

suCh future statittes;• rules, regulatians arid, pOlieles,whiCh Ti not hIconsistent With the,express 
• proviSionS _hereof? 

(e),L,oan doefinientprovisionsf:Se'tertii,,c#Iditionsi regair6plents, and proVisions Of the 
loan instruMents and loanllocumentssineluding butliotlimitedtOEloan tesolutionsi  security 
agreements, assurance agteenientS,sertificatiOns, and equal ciptiortunity agreementS,,which were 
signed by the 	- [borrower] for the benefit of the United States of Amerida and/or of 
the RUS, and for the Pirpose otobtaining the lOan,.. 

Section 	 ProvisiOn for DOI juselor iti,tY or ebtinty bOrrdwer and  where the debt 
is Secured in who% Or in part Ey'faXeS) 	 • 

To'the extent Ail the lean doetiment proitsions and/or the' agency rtles create a "debt" of. 
the 	[borrower] (within the meaning of §, 7 pfArtic16_11 of the Texas Constitution)„ 
the governing bOdy of 	[borrower] 'Shall comitite and ascertain the rate and'amountdf ad; 
valorem_ tax;,  based_ upon the lateit approved tax rolls' of said [toWn][citylfeOunty]; with full, 
allowances being made fdr t'akdelinqUencies and costs ot collection, which will, be Sufficient to 
raiseand prodnce the moue); required to pay any surns;which mey be or become-due during any,  
such year on account of said "debt'''; in no.instance to be less than two (2%) per cenfof such 
obligation, together with all interest tberpcn. Said rate'and amount dad valotern tr& iS hereby' 
ordered to 'belpVied 'and iS beribY levied egainit alltaxable Orop4ty in said [toWn][city][cimntyl' 
for eaOh year Which al!Si liability exists bY.yeason,of the "debe inefirred,and Said ad *min tax 
shall be assešsed and-Colleeted'eacksuCh yeir;until_ all of the ."debt" incurred shall have been 
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discharged. 

[Alternative debt provision - Bond counsel may propose their own standard 
"debt provision to be reviewed and approved by the agency. This provision, 
once approved by RUS, will then be used in all future ordinances or orders 
draffeci by that bond counsel.] 

Section 	. Compliance with Agency Rules 

(a) To the extent permitted by State law and if such law is not otherwise preempted by 
federal statute, regulation or rule, the 	(boirower] shall comply with all agency rules 
and loan document provisions. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other term, condition, requirement or provision contained in this 
[Ordinance] [Order], the agency rules and loan document provisions shall, to the extent 
permitted by State law and if such law is not otherwise preempted by federal statute, regulation 
or rule, control to the extent of any conflict between the [Ordinance] [Order] and such agency 
rules or such loan document provisions. 

Section 	.  Interest Accrual. 

Notwithstanding any other term, condition, requirement or provision contained in this 
[Ordinance] [Order], interest on a [Certificate] [bond] shall continue to accnie and be payable to 
the United States of America so long as the [Certificate] [bond] remains unpaid and outstanding. 
Interest will not cease to accrue for any reason (including the establishment of a redemption date 
or prepayment date) until the date when payment in full has been received at the agency office 
designated to receive payments. For the purpose of determining "the date when payment in full 
has been received at the agency office designated to receive payments," such date shall be: 

1, when payment is made by hand delivery, the date when such payment has been 
physically delivered into the possession of such agency at the address given to the Issuer; 

2. when payme t is made by first class mail, the third day following Issuer's 
mailing of the payment, postage prepaid, using the U.S. Postal Service and Issuer's 
receipt of written proof of the mailing from the U.S. Postal Service identifying the date 
of mailing; 

3. when payment is made by overnight delivery, the first day following Issuer's 
sending of the payment, using theU.S. Postal Service or another delivery service, such as 
Federal Express, and Issuer's receipt of written proof of sending from the delivery service 
identifying the date of sending; 

4. when payment is made by electronic transfer of funds, the date that the 
electronic transfer of funds for the payment is completed; or 
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5. when paymentis madehy preauthorized electronic debit or draft, the date that 
the electronic debit or draft for the Payment is paid; 

Section, 	. Redemption orPrepnyment. 

Notwithstanding.,any other term; condition, requirement:Or provisiOn contained in this 
[Ordinance] [Ordei],,tedeinption or pitPAY-ment of a [CertifiCate] [bond] may Occur without 
presentation or presentment of the [Certifiente]ihOnd]. 

• 

Section 	. LiniitatiOn on Applioation ofthisSect1oii. 

(a) The provisions 6f this section shall be operative only for š6 long ,as any of the 
[Certifibates] [bonds] isined under this [Ordinance] [Order] are owned '6r-held by: (1) the United:: 
States,of America; or (2) any agency thereof. 

(b) The proviiions of this section slialtriOt be used tO or -Shall not be construed so a to 
alio* the [Ordinance] [Order] to vielate any apPlibable pro-Vision:6'f Texas laW to the extent that 
such law is not otherwisepreempted by applicable federal statute, regulation Or rule., 

SECTiON , 

CAA PIER 9; . BtiSiNESS AND, COMMERCE. C opE RE QUiEEMEiiTS 

-,Chapte41208,-Goverrinient Cede; apPlia:totheissiiiince of the [bonds/notes/certificates 
of obligatiOn] and the pledge of the [taxes/revenueskellhinatiOn thereof] granted bythe Issuer 
under Section 	of this [resoltition/ordhiance/Order], find such pledge is therefOrd valid,, 
effective, and perfected_lf Texas law is amenda:atanythrie,While the, [hoifdi/notes/certificates 
of obligatiOn] are oufstunding and impaidTsuch that theplIdge of the 
[taxes/revenues/combination theieof]-granted bY the Issnefuncler Section 	of this 
[resplUtionfordinance/Ordet] is to be subject to the-filing requirethents of Chapter,9,'Ilusiness & 
Commerce Code; then in order to prekfve t6 the registeted Owners Oche 
[bOilds/notes/certificates of obligation] the perfection of the pecurity interestin saidpledge, the 
Issuer agrees to take stich ineaurei as it deterinines are reasonable and necessary under Texas 
laW to comply, with the applicahle proVisions of Chapter 9BiAneis & Cenunerce Code and 
enable filing to perfect the security interest in said pledge to occur: 
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List of Approved "Debt" Provisions 

1. Mark Mendel, Kemp, Smith, Duncan & Hammond, P.C., El Paso, Texas -- 

To provide for the payment of any other legally incurred obligations of the 
[TownliCity][County] with respect to the United States under the Agency rules or 
Loan Document Provisions, there is hereby levied for the current year and each 
succeeding year thereafter while the [Certificates] [Bonds] or interest thereon or 
any such other legally incurred obligations remain outstanding and- unpaid, a tax 
on the taxable property in the fTown][City][County] that is sufficient to pay such 
other legally incurred obligations, within the limits prescribed by law, full 
allowance being made for delinquencies and costi of collection. The tax, if any, 
levied by this Section [9.3(c)] shall be assessed and collected each year and 
retained by the [Town][City][County] for application to the payment of such other 
legally incurred obligations, and such tax shall not be diverted to any other 
purpose. 

[NOTE: The words appearing within brackets may vary or change from one ordinance or 
order to another depending upon the type of borrower and the terms used in the ordinance 
or order.] 
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NOTICE OF CONFthENTIALITY RIGHTS:, wry ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU - 
MAI( REMOVE OR- STRIKE ANY' OR ALL ,OF7THE .FOLLOWING INFORMAtION 
FROM ANYJNSTRUMENT THAT TRANSORS'AN INTERESYIN REAL PROPERTY 
BEFORE IT IS FILE* FOR, RECORD IN  THE 'PUBLIC, RECORDS -yOUR, sgtat, 
SECURITY NUMBER ÖRVOUR DRIVitt'S LICENSE NUMBER'. 	OA 87.A 

-JOANN F. billiRPHEY EVAL -TO- GREEN VALLEYSPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

• 
CORI1EeTION- 

WARRANTY DEED  

DATE:  Decentbei 19, 21314 
, 

GRANiOR  JOANN F. MURPNEYJOined ptô forliìa bYlier linshanCIERRYMURPAEY; and JAMES 
W,TURK AfiyA-JAMESTURK,IndePendent E:4e'cutorof.the Estate4ClattdetteB.TUrk (a/k/a Ciatiiiettä 
'BlumberiTnik-and Clatklette JUne Turk), Deceased; aiïdjoiiuiig PrO4 fOrina as jier Intsband 

GRANTOR'S 'MAILING AblikESS:  606*Springvale; San Antonio, Texas 78227 (Bexar County) 

GRANTEE:  GREEN VALLEY,SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT = 

GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS:  P. pr: Box *rion;,Texas' 781,24499 "(Gitadalupe Connty). 

CONSIDERATION:  Cash aiid Other good altd Valilible,cOnsideration;  the receipt,' and,snfficidicy of which 

. 	, 
PROPERTY (including any finProvements);  , All that certain tract or parcel of land containing 19.31 f acres, 
Of land out of the GuadaluPe Torres Survey, Abstract No.-313; Guadalup'e County;,Texas, and being MOM . 	„ 	 . , 	 .. 	, 	- • < 	• 	 . 

fully described,by, metes and bounds ni Exhibit "A".athielied., , 
, 

The Property is conveyed in its present coliditiOn, with any defectS, and without warranties except warranties 
of title and warranties in the contraot between the parties, if any: 

RESERVATION§ FROM CONVEYANC  r For drantOi' and Gi atitoi s h'ars,.pccea'sors„and assigns-,  
forever, a reservation of an iìndis ide 50% of ail oil; gas -kid Other minerals owned by G`rantor fn and.  under — 
and that limy be prOditeed Vein-the PrOPerty,,.- , 

Grantor waives" the right of ingress and egress to andfroin the surface ofthe Property relating to the portion 
of the mineral estate owned by Grantor. 

Nothing herein, however, restricfš of Prohibits the pooling ()run it ization of the portion of the iiiineral 'estate 
owned by Grantor with land other than the Property; or the explciration or production of the oil, gas, and 
other minerals by means of wells that are drilled or mines that open on land other than the Propertyput enter 
of bOttoni under the PropertYi.provided,  that these operatains in no manner interfere with the Surface or 
subsurface support of any improvements constriicted orlo be construdtedon the ProPerty. 
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EXCEPTIONS TO CONVEYANCE AND WARRANTY: Validly existing easements, and rights-of-way, 
of record or not; all presently recorded and validly existing restrictions, reservations, covenants, conditions, 
oil and gas leases, mineral interests, that affect thc Property, validly existing rights of adjoining owners in 
any walls and fences situated on a common boundaty; any discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area or 
boundaty lines; any encroachments or overlapping of improvements; and taxes for 2014, the payment of 
which Grantee assumes. 

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions 
to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and 
singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and 
Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors 
to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and 
assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully olaiming or to clahn the same or any part thereof, except 
as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty. 

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

This Correction Warranty Deed is made in place of and to correct a Warranty Deed from Joann F. 
Murphey, joined pro forma by her husband, Jerry Murphey, and Claudette June Turk, joined pro forma by 
her husband, James Turk, to Green Valley Special Utility District, dated December 19, 2014, and recorded 
in Document Number 2014023215 of the Official Public Records of Guadalupe County, Texas. By mistake 
that Warranty Deed inadvertently conveyed the properly as 65.00 acres ofland in Guadalupe Torres Survey, 
A-313, Guadalupe County, Texas, when in truth and fact the property being conveyed is a 19311 acre tract 
and a 45.689 acre tract, Guadalupe Tones Survey, A-313, Guadalupe County, Texas, and each tract was to 
be conveyed by a separate deed to the Grantee. This Conrenlion Warranty Deed, conveying the 19.311 acre 
tract, is made by Grantors and accepted by Grantee to correct that mistake, is effective on December 19, 
2014, the date of the original Warranty Deed, and in all other respects confirms the fornizr Warranty Deed. 
Another correction deed is being executed concurrently to convey the 45.689 acre tract from Grantor to 
Grantee. 

2 
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THE STAIE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF 

This instruthent was acknoMedgest before tne)on the.  10  day of  MoNiCrp&C , 2615, by 
JOANN F. MURPHEY. 

Notat Public, State,of Isas.  
RC 	r+i5L1_, 

ROBERTO ORifdk 
NOTARY PUBLIC:4  
STATE OF TEXAS 

MY COMM. EXR 5/22/2010 

THE STATE 6F.TEXAS 

COUNTY OF  Btx•ctf  

This inStrument was acknowl.edged before tne on the'' 	Of  fkIN4:;ribt(": , 201 ;-hyJERRY . 
t 

 

cl'1.1.1 Chu?  
No ary Publie State of Taxis -,-- 
NAAvylVtime 	br10 .0(4e5eSi 

ROBERTOORTEGAN, , 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF TEXAS' 

MV COMM, EXR 6/22/2010 

   

480 

MURPHEY. 



L. HENRY ALTERMAN 
Notoiy PuUic. Vote ot texas 

Atv Commission Expires 
it 	Oolobdt Th 2019 

Notary Pub ic, State ofTexas 
vilek L • 	er‘tlf A-14 er rrxt.v\ 

Exhibit D 

47/4(11  
JAMES W. 	A/K/A JAMES TURK, 
Independent Executor,of the Estate of Claudette 
B. Turk (a/k/a Claudette Blumberg Turk and 
Claudette Jtme Turk), Deceased, and 

erj. 

JAMES W. TUft A/K/A JAMES TURK 

T1-113 STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF  1) UN 5 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _It}  day of  Ai fr 0113in  , 2015, by 
JAMES W. TURK A/K/A JAMES TURK, individually and as hidependent Executor of the Estate of 
Claudette B. Turk (a/k/a Claudette Blumberg Turk and Claudette June Turk), Deceased. 

4 

481 



TRACY S. RAPPMUND 
Notary Public, State of Texas, 

4,1 	My Commission Expires 
March  17, 2016  

Exhibit D 

ACCEPTANCE EY GRANTEE: 

GREEN-vAtLEY SPECIAL UTILITY blifRICT 
z 

PAT tk, ',LEN • 
General Manager: 

 

THE STATE OF,TENM 

COUNTY OE:GUADALUPE' 

• LT' 	i/;'.; This hislininent was acknowledged before inoViWit O 	d, Of-  „O. , — .4015, by PAT 
ALLEN, ,General Managel• of GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL ,VTILITY,DISTRICT, on behalf of GREEN 
VALLEY SPEC1L PTILITy.DISTRICT.: 

'Notary Publio, .tate fy4a4 

- 	ift.kr:5:1,t1i-VA,e4;:. -hitt' mt.of:cc 

5  
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River City Engineering 
1011 W. County Line Road * NEW BRAUNFELS, TX. 78130 

PHONE (830) 625-0337 	FAX (830) 625-0858 
dla m berts®ree Morn 

Firrn Registration W10193949 

All that certain tract or parcel of laud containing 19.311 aeres of land out of the 
Guadalupe Torres Survey, Abstract No. 313, Guadalupe County, Texas, being the same 
land as that certain called 20 acre parcel described in Volume 2821, Page 423 ofthe 
Official Records of Guadalupe County, Texas, further being a portion of that certain 
65.000 acre parcel of land described inDoctunent No. 201402321_5 of said Official 
R.ecords; Said 19.311 acre parcel being more particularly described by meta and bounds 
as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 112 inch rebar found on the southwesterly right-of-way line of Linne 
Road for the most easterlyeorndr and POINT OF BEGINNING of this parcel, same 
being the most easterly corner of said 65,000 acre parcel and the most northerly corner of 
that certain called 59.95 acre parcel described in Volume 3003, Page 362 of said Official 
Records; 

THENCE departing said right-of-way line and with the common line of this parcel with a 
portion of said 59.95 acre parcel, South 59 deg 40 23" West, a distance of 1503.91 feet 
(called South 61 deg 41' Ir West, 1503.91 feet) to a created point for the most southerly 
corner of this parcel, same being the most easterly corner of that certain called 20 acre 
parcel described in Volume 3051, Page 561 of said Official Records; 

THENCE witb the common line of this parcel with said 20 acre parcel described in 
Volume 3051, Page 561, North 30 deg 07' 53" West, a distance of 575.96 feet to a 'A 
inch rcbar found for the most westerly corner of this parcel, same being the most 
northerly corner of said 20 acre parcel and being located on the southeasterly line of that 
certain called 116 acre tract of land described in Volume 2821, Page 426 of said Official 
Records; 

THENCE with the common line of said 20 acre parcel with said 116 acre tract, North 59 
deg 32' 28" East, a distance of 1377.68 feet to a created point on. the aforementioned 
right-of-way of Lime Road for the most northerly corner of this parcel, same being the 
most easterly comer of said 116 acre tract 

THENCE with said right-of-way line, the following three (3) courses: 

1). South 48 deg 51' 21" East, a distance of 206.14 feet (called South 49 deg 00' East) to 
a concrete monument found; 

2). South 40 deg 59' 25" East, a distance of 320.00 feet (called South 41 deg 56' East, 
3200. feet) to a Y2 inch rcbar set (capped "PILS 4907); 

EXHIBIT-11A" 

Page I of 2 

483 



Exhibit D 

3). Sonth 29' deg 57?11" East, a distance of 619,21 feet (ogled South 30 ag 00:-East,30.4. 
feet) to the P0111T OF BEGI/NINING and containiniA$311.,acres of land with all 
hearings called fOr herein based' of the Texas peiirdinate SyStetn s ešlablished from the-
North American Datinn Of 1983 (CORS96) for thkSouth Central Zone 

• 

'4i • 	 t 

'1)IlVid 
'J.0No:6096-104-('p1AWING PREPARED) 

 

3Tr-- 

2015023858 
FILED AND RECORDED 
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS 
11/20/2015 3:41:24 PW 

PAGES! 7 
TERESA FUEL, cowing item( 
GUADALUPE COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

EXHIBIT "A"- 

Patio 2 of 2 
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU 
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY 
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL 
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVEWS LICENSE NUMBER. 	 o87Jp STC—CA, 

JOANN F. MURPHEY, ET AL -TO- GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTIUCT 

CORRECTION 
WARRANTY DEED  

DATE: Decentber 19, 2014 

GRANTOR: JOANN F. MURPHEY, joined pro forma by her husband, JERRY MURPHEY; and JAMES 
W. TURK A/K/A JAMES TURK, Independent Executor of the Estate of Claudette B. Turk (a/k/a Claudette 
I3lumberg Turk and Claudette June Turk), Deceased, and joining pro forma as her husband 

GRANTOWS MAILING ADDRESS: 606 Springvale, San Antonio, Texas 78227 (Bexar County) 

GRANTEE: GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99, Marion, Texas 78124-0099 (Guadalupe County) 

CONSIDERATION: Cash and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged 

PROPERTY (includina any improvements): All that certain tract or parce) of land containing 45.689 acres 
of land out of the Guadalupe Torres Survey, Abstract No. 313, Guadalupe County, Texas, and being more 
fully described by metes and bounds in Exhibit "A" attached. 

TheProperty is conveyed in its present condition, with any defects, and without warranties except warranties 
of title and warranties in the contract between the parties, if any. 

RESERVATIONS FROM CONVEYANCE: For Grantor and Grantor's heirs, successors, and assigns 
forever, a reservation of an undivided 50% of all oil, gas and other minerals owned by Granter in and under 
and that may be produced from the Property. 

Grantor waives the right of ingress and egress to and from the surface of the Property relating to the portion 
of the mineral estate owned by Grantor. 

Nothing herein, however, restricts or prohibits the pooling or unitization of the portion of the mineral estate 
owned by Grantor with land other than the Property; or the exploratio» or production of the oil, gas, and 
other minerals by means of wells that are drilled or mines that open on land other than the Property but enter 
or bottom under the Property, provided that these operations in no manner interfere with the surface or 
subsurface support of any improvements constructed or to be constructed on the Property. 

1 
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EXCEPTIONS TO CONVEYANCE AIN11) WARRANT'Y:  Validly existing Casements, and righia-Of-way; 
of record or not;p11preSently recorded andplidly existing reltrictions,reservationS; covenants,eimditiona, 
oil and gas' leases, inineTal interests; thainffea the ProPertY;validlkiiistifigyighta of adjoining owners in 
any walls and fences-situated on a Common beniiddiy; any discrepaupies, conflik or Shortages in area or 
boutufarY lines; any encroachments or Overlapping of imprOvements; and taxes for 2014, Ae Payihent of*  
which Grantee asstimes'. 

'thintor; tor thc.:Consideratiun and subject to the Reservation from conveyance and the Exccptiens 
o Conveyance.nad Warranty,`gyants, sells-;*4 conyejto, Grantei"the Property,, together with all and 

singular the ,rights. and,a1;p' nrtenances:thereto`in any waY befOnging; te have ant-HO held it' to Grantee and 
Grarite0,fieiri;successors, and assignš forever. Grantor binds Grantorana GrantO6' heirs and:successors 
.to warrant arid.foreVer defend all and singular the„PrOPerty to Grantee and Grantees heirs;succesSOra; find 
assigns'againk every persadwlibinsoever laWfullY claiming c,n-,1c; claim tlie same or any part thereof, except — 
as  to theReservations frothConveyanee and tlie.E?cceptious tb,ConVeYanceand: Warranty. 

When the contekt requires, singular nonns and pronouns inchidethe 

this CdiCe`ction Warrantý pdo is made in plaCe,of and to coirect a Warranty Deed froin lean P, 
'IMurpheYr,janed pro frinna by her husband, JeilY Murphey, a'hcl dandettelineTnrk;jeined,pre'forma by 
‘tier Inisband;'Jarnes Turk, to Green:Valley Special UtilitY DistriCt, elated December 19, 2014, and, recorded 
iii Document Number 2014023215 of the Official Public Records of Gtia (lath& County, Texas...By mistake 
tliat WarrantY Deed inadveitently,Con4YeAthe prOperty as 65.00 acres of land inGiuidaliqieTerresSuricy, 

-A13 t 3, Orraclaltipe Cedn.ti;,Texas, when intnithrand fad the."prolierty being conveyed as tr,19,31,1 
and a 45.689 aere ti•aet, 9.tadaiupeTorres.SurieY, A;-3 13; Gnadaltipl,County,;teias; and eaCh'tract was in. 
be Conveyed by a separate deed te the Grantee. This CorrectiOn Warran&Deak&inVeYikthe :45.689 acre: 

'-traet,:is made by Graniors aud:aCcePted by Grantee to arrect-Ithat inistake;,,ikeffeCtive On Decenther 19, . 
2014, thadate of the original Wa rrantYDeed, nil in all other reSpects confirnis theforiner Warrantypeed 
Another;Correetion dee'rt.is being execiitedcbnctin'entlY:tO conv4, the.' -1931-I, acre tract frOM Grantor in 
Grantee. 
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TLIE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF  11)Qxci(  

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the  10  day of  rqtAittr2b-If , 2015, by 

JOANN F. MURPHEY. 

  

t itAe..4  ater  
Notary 	State of Texas 
Mane: Xo tõ or 

ROBERTO ORTEGA 
NOTARY PUBUO 
STATE OF TEXAS 

MY COMM. EXR 5/22/2018 
	A 	;01 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF  Bgx4C 

This instrument was acknowledged before= 	 , 2015, by JERRY on the  I 0  day of  Naytinhe  
MURPT-IEY. 

   

tatil  
Notaty Public, State of Texas 
&time: 	0))-trivi Or1-ev-- 

ROBERTO ORTEGA 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF TEXAS 

MY COMM. EXP 6/22/2018 
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1q7///q  
JAmES W. TURK A/K/A JAMES ;TURK; 
Indefiendent Exec-titer a the Estate- 9f Claudette 
B. .,Turks , (a/k/a:  Claudette A Blumberg Turk and 
Claudette hue Turk): DeCeased; nnd 

Ze2; 

/9 A  Li  

THE STATE OF:TEXAS 

COUNTY OF 	til  

This idštruntetit',was acknowledked, befiire me on the AZ.  ,day 	Aii)t,bgavr  , 2045; by, 
JAMES^W: XV.R.K .  A/K/A 'JAMES TURK; ih. clividually-6n-d afAi#fiehdent Executor ,of the Estate of 
Claudette B. Ttirk (aik/a Claudette BlutubFrg TM* and ClaUdelte Julie Tpit),Dedeased. 

W. 	• K A/K/A JAMES TUR.K 

. 1: HENRY ALTERMAN 
Noioty Public. Pore of lei 

hist CorrinvssimEkpires 
',Oclober 21, 2019,,., 

Nullify' Public, State_of Te;xaS'', 
N 	tone LI: . p1i` f-erviAti 

4 
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ACCI3PTANCB BY GRANTEE: 

GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

By: 	1 	  
PA 
General Manager 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF GUADALUPE 

TRACY S. RAPPMUND 
Notary Public, State of Texas 

My Commission Expires 
March 17, 2016 

j
-14-. 

 h 
This histriinient was acknowledged before me on lhe  / 	day of  A 1  ciferidzy--  , 2015, by PAT 

ALLEN, General Manager of GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT, on behalf of GREEN 
VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT. 

9ACX.Lt;). AS  . P0,1741k.ur—P1  

Notary KIM, State dTexas 
D141 IV tXrn e..: rrA el S. RiAry)mw44 

S 
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River City Engineering 
toil W. County Liaeltoad * NEW BRAUNFELS, TX; 78130 

PHONE (830) 625-03371 	FAX (830) 625-0858 
dlamberls@reetx.com  

Firm Eeglstrat1on #10193949 

thateertain tract or parcel onand' cOntaining 45689, acraof 'land' out of hie 
Guadalupe Torres Suryey, Abstra'et'No.,313,GuidainieCountY,-TexaS; behig rill of that 
certaih. called 20 acre parcel 'described in Vole* 3051; Page 561 and a portion of thitC 
certain called 116 'ad:refraet desCribed in VolUnie2821, Page 426; all'of the Offiöltil - 
Records,of thiadaltipe'County„Texas,,fitither being ut Of tlt itàIíi 65.006`aere pardel 
of land described in Doeunient No. 2014023215:'Otiaid Official Records; Said,45.68? 
acre parcel being there p-articularlý'descrihed hi; Metes and fiiiiinda afo11ows! 

BEGINNING at a Created:point ori the SouthWestcrly rigliikit-way line oftinne Road for' 
:the most, eaSterly corner-and POINT.pE.BE_GINNING of this parcer,iaine'beingthe most 
'easterly corner of said -1,4 6 acre traci and the rncišerairtherlieoiner Ofthat eeitain called 
20 aereparcel described' in Winne 2821, Page1123 of kid Offibial Records; 

.1I1ENCE departing said riht-c-way1inc andwith the'eninifion lineof said:116 acre 
tract with said 20 acre Otte! described'in Volume 2821, Page,423,'South 59 deg 32',28" 
West, a distanCe of 1377.68 feet to a 1/2  inch rehar' fdinid tor the rnost westerly corner of 
iaid 20 acre parcel, same being the niiibf northe0 corner:Of gaid 20 acre parcel 'deSeribed-
inVelume 3051' Page 561' and an inferior corner Of thisliareel; 

THENCE with the common line of Said 20 dere parcel desoribcd in Volume 2821, Page 
423 with said 20'aere parcel &Scribed in' yohnne 3051,,Page 561,'South 30 deg 07' 53"' 
East, a diStance pf 575.96 feet to a deatedpoint for the rnost southerly Corner of Said 20 
'acre parcel, desoribed inVolunie 2824Page 423; sante being the Most easterly corner bf, 
said 20 acre pareedeseribed in-Volume 3051i page 561; and being located:in the . 
nerthwe'sterly,linc of that, certain.  called 59.95 acre parcel described itiNolume 3003, 
page 362 of said Offietal ReCerdi; 

THENCE'With the coMmon line of thisyareg with said 5.95'aere parcel; Sotith 59 deg 
40' 23" Wesi; a distanae Of 810.13 feet to a Winch rcbar felind &ink, said_being the 
most northerly cerner of that certain called.12.166 acre Paieel described in .VO6axte ,I036;•-
Pi* 601 of said Offieial Records; 

lifENCE with the common line of this parcel with Said 11,166 acre parcel, Siitith 59 deg 
37' 01" West; a distance of 690.1 lleet (called South 60', deg 38' 1V West) to a Y2` inch 
re6ar found for the most southerly c6ne f thls parcel, same being the most southerly 
corner of said 20-acre parcel and the moSt easterly corner of that certain called 72.204 
acre pareel desCribed in,Voluine 1347, Page 601 of S'aid.Official Records; 

EXHIBIT'A" 

Page 1 of 2 
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Exhibit D 

THENCE with the common line of said 20 aere parcel with said 72.204 acre parcel, 
North 30 deg 25 55" West, a distance of 569.05 feet (called North 30 deg OV West, 579 
feet) to a V2 inch rebar found for an exterior corner of this parcel, same being the most 
westerly comer of said 20 acre parcel, the most northerly corner of said 72.204 acre 
parcel and lying in the southeasterly line of the aforementioned 116 acre tract; 

THENCE with the comrnon line of said 20 acre parcel with said 116 acre tract, North 59 
deg 20' 58" East, a distance of 670.68 feet to a % inch rebar set (capped "RPLS 4907) 
for an interior corner of this parcel; 

THENCE severing said 116 acre tract, North 30 deg 25' 55" West, a distance of 575.36 
feet to a 'A inch rebar set (capped "RPLS 4907) on the common line of said 116 acre 
tract with that certain called 22.7 acre parcel described in Volume 387, Page 121 of the 
Deed Records of Guadalupe County, Texas for the most westerly corner of this parcel; 

THENCE with the common line of said 116 acre tract with said 22.7 acre parcel, North 
59 deg 22' 16" East, a distance of 1816.08 feet (called North 59 deg 39' East) to a 1/2  inch 
rebar set (capped "RPLS 4907) on the atbrementioned right-of-way of Linne Road for 
the most northerly corner of this parcel, same being the most northerly comer of said 116 
acre tract and the rnost easterly corner of said 22.7 acre parcel; 

THENCE with said right-of-way line, the following six (6) courses: 

I ). South 68 deg 25' 55" East, a distance of 118.68 feet (called South 68 deg 31' East, 
118.0 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

2). South 23 deg 37' 03" East, a distance of 153.65 feet (called South 23 deg 31' East, 
155.0 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

3). South 44 deg 15' 15" East, a distance of 133.94 feet (called South 44 deg 06' East, 
134.5 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

4). North 78 deg 44' 56 East, a distance of 203.51 feet (called North 78 deg 30' East, 
204.0 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

5). North 89 deg 46' 53" East, a distance of 100.44 feet (called North 90 deg 00' East, 
100.0 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

6). South 48 deg 51' 21" East, a distance of 89.73 feet (called South 49 deg 00' East) to 
the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 45.689 acres of land with all bearings called 
for herein based of the Texas Coordinate System as established from the North American 
Datum Of 1983 (CORS96) for the South Central Zone. 

1 
.1... 	P7C •I., 	David A. Lamberts R.P.L.S. No. 4907 

./.‘oAviii*K 	* aikiiii  . 	 J.O. No. 6096-104-3 (DRAWING PREPARED) 
\ ... 4907 .,.. 1 Y 	 EXHIBIT "A" 

• •-:?-,, .,......,)01„f ••*Q. 
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• 

This page has been.  added,  by -the quadalupe County Clerk's 

office to comply' Nifith the' statutöry requirement that the 

recording information shall be,placed at"-the foot ötthe record. 

5 on: -1-H-it, 201502i857 
M-ED AND RECORDED 
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS 
11/20/2015 3:41:23 PM 

PAGES:10 
TERESA KIEL; COUNTY CLERK 
GUADALUPE COUNTY, TEXAS 

 



Exhibit D 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU 
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY 
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL 
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. 	0 AVIA, vre-- DR_ 

JOANN F. MURPHEY, ET AI, -TO- GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

CORRECTION 
WARRANTY DEED  

DATE: December 19, 2014 

GRANTOR: JOANN F. MURPHEY, joined pro forma by her husband, JERRY MURPHEY; and JAMES 
W. TURK A/K/A JAMES TURK, Independent Executor of the Estate ofClaudette B. Turk (ancia Claudette 
I3lumberg Turk and Claudette June Turk), Deceased, and joining pro fomm as her husband 

GRANTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS: 606 Springvale, San Antonio, Texas 78227 (Bexar County) 

GRANTEE: GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. Box 99, Marion, Texas 78124-0099 (Guadalupe County) 

CONSIDERATION: Cash and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged 

PROPERTY (including anv improvements):  AD that certain tract or parcel ofland containing 45.689 acres 
of land out of the Guadalupe Toms Survey, Abstract No. 313, Guadalupe County, Texas, and being more 
(idly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit "A" attached. 

The Property is conveyed in its present condition, with any defects, and without warranties except warranties 
of title and warranties in the contract between the parties, if any. 

RESERVATIONS FROM CONVEYANCE: For Grantor and Granto?s heirs, successors, and assigns 
forever, a reservation of an undivided WA ofall oil, gas and other minerals owned by Grantor in and under 
and that may be produced from the Property. 

Grantor waives the right of ingress and egress to and from the surface of the Property minting to the portion 
of the mineral estate owned by Grantor. 

Nothing herein, however, restricts or prohibits the pooling or unitization of the portion of the mineral estate 
owned by Grantor with land other than the Property; or the exploration or production of the oil, gas, and 
other minerals by means of wells that are chilled or mines that open on land other than the Property but enter 
or bottom under the Property, provided that these operations in no manner interfe.re  with the surface nr 
subsurface support of any hnprovements constructed or to be constructed on the Property. 
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iiktrilaiqs TO CONVINAPItE  Al4D WARRANTY:  Validly existing casement's, and rights-of-Way, • 
.of record or not; al1pi-esently recorded and Validly existing restrictions, i:e.re'iyatiohs; covenants, conditions, 
oil' andgas leasesonineral intereSts, thataffeet the Proerty;valii1lýexistiíìerights Of adjeining owners in 
aniWalls and fences situate(Pon a common boundary; imy discrepancies; confliets, oi Shonages in area or 
bdundary lines; any encrorichments or overlapping of inikeVenients; and taxes fel. 2014, the payment Of 
vhih Grantee‘assumes. 

'druntor,tor the Considerat Pen and subjeot td the Reservitioris fibin 'Conveyance and the Eiceptions 
to Cohveyanee and Warranty; grants;,;.,sellOnd,-cenveYs tO'GraitteOlie Property, together with-all and, 
singtilaOhe rights sed appurtenan'ocsjhey*in,ii6,_wii5,  bblonging, t6 ii'ave and io hold it to c.irantee and' 
Grantee'S heirs, succesSors, and assigns tOrever. Gran* bin ds"Graiitor' and Gran tor's heirs thia Suecessors 
18 Warraiit and forever defend ell and singular the Property to'Gi'antee andGrantee'S'heir.s, successors, and „ 

'assigns against every person whoinsbever,laWfully claiming or to c aim the same or 'any:pert thereof; except 
as to the Rgervationa:froin Conveyance ahd,the EidePtions to COnvoyance and Warranti. 

When the context requires,--singular nouns and. koliquils inchidelhe plural., 

This Correction Warranty beed is made inlilaCe'ef and to correct a Warranty Deed frein Tdann F. 
Murphey, joined pro forma by her husband, Jeny KirpheY, and C1dette him Turk, joined pro fonnaby 
her husband, James TurIcto Green' ValleY.Special Utility District, dated DeCember 19, 2014, and recorded 
in Dociiinent Number 2014023215 of t* Official Public 1roorili4Onadalnpe Cdifiity, Texas. By mistake.  
dial Warranty Deed if-advertently conveyed the Pre-aity aš 65 00 abre'i of land in.Guadalupe Mines Siirvey, 

l'• 

A-313, Guadalupetounty, TeXas,'when in truth and fact the PiopeitY bei4 dinveyed is 6-19.311aeretract 
and a 45.689 acre trict, Guadalupe Torres Survey', A73 l3fGuada1iine County,,TeXas;'.  and each tract was io 
be convoyed bya ieparate deed'ie theGrantee. This Conection Warranty beea, cdnyeying the 45.689 acre - • 	.„ • 
tract,' is, made by:Grantors and accepted by Grantee to correct thapinistake;;  iS effective on:Decembef 19, 
2014, the date "of the Original Warranty Deed,, and in all otheerespeetqnnfirnis the former WarrantyDeed, 

• Another correction deed is being executcrpeoncurrently,to C`OnVey the'1931,1 acte tract from'Grantor io 
Grantee. 
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............ 	, • - n n 	....... 
ROBERTO ORTEGA 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF TEXAS 

MY COMM. EXR 5/22/201 

Exhibit D 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF  Qx  

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the  10  day of  MC7414)26.11  , 2015, by 
JOANN F. MIRCHEY. 

 

011140  û14- 
NotyPiib1ic S ate of Texas 
N Ora: Ro inrto Or + eyt— 

ROBERTO ORTEGA 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF TEXAS 

MY COMM. EXR 5/22/201p 

  

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF  fi vqc 

This instrument was acknowledged before rne on the 
MURPHEY. 

10  day of  Noy-Gybes , 2015, by JERRY 

A: talc  a Lc'  
Notary Public, State of TeAas 
NGLYlie: Pi 6triv OrT-fte--- 

3 
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Tt7l K A/K/A JAMES TURK 

lí  

JA 

Exhibit D 

fee  
1 JA ES -W. ORK A/K/N 'JAMES:. TURK.  . 
Independent Executor of the Estate of Claudettc 
13.TOrk (a/k/a 'Claudette ,'Dlumberg • Tirk and' 
Claude* hate Turk); Deceased, mid, 

TRE STATE-"OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF  ,DniLP/..s 

'This instrument was .acknowledgeif before me oii'tne, 	 dits,  ot  Ñi,oe  , 2015,, bY 
JAMES; W." TURK:A/K/A 3AMES TURK, indiAdnally and"41ndejiendenir Executor3of the Eitatepf 
Claudette &. Turk (a/k/a Claudette BlumberiTtikEind CQdette June Turk), DeCeased. 

„ t. HENRY AtiERMAN 
°tory Publm. Slate of Tex* 

Cornrnission Expires 
• OCOObor 21, 2019-1  

Nótaty,Publi6;State of Texas 
P(11'9.7'S'Akt6sve::: L tyNq AI ftri,m4A 

=4 
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ACCEPTANCE BY GRANTEE: 

GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

BY:6;)/(44k  
PAT ALLEN, 
General Manager 

TRACY S. RAPP:ARNO 
Notary PubIlc, State of Tens 

My Commission Expires 
March 17, 2016 THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF GUADALUPE 

1-#41  This lastrInnent was acknowledged before me 011 file 	day of  Akiterhber',  2015, by PAT 
ALLEN, Ge»eral Manager of GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT, on behalf of GREEN 
VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT. 

-4),1. • 
Notary 4b11o, State° Texas 
A/ 0 tA rý 	e_: rr-tte..) S.Rolopmum4 

5 
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Myer City.Englheeriug 
1011 W. County Line lload.*1•1EW BRAIJN'ELS, TX. 78130 

PHONE (830)625-0337 TUX (830),625-0858 
tiiamberlsicctx.coin  

Firai,Registration.#10193949:••• 

. 	 &;4' 

All that Certiiiri tract Or Ode] of kind conttuning.45.689,aeres oflandour oft  the- " 	- • 
Guadalupe Tokres Survey; Abstiact No..313; ,Guadahipe County;Texai, beinikill of that 
cerfailf called20 acreliartel described in Vphune 3051;,:rtge.561 andYportion Of that, 
cerfain called '116'acre tract describd in Voirinie21,321,-Page 426,a11 Of tliebifiaial 
ReeordS,of Gnadalupe PorintY,,TeXal,•further being Out of that celtaili-65:000 acre parcel 
'of land &suited in Dociiment /sJO. 20140232154 saidOffiCial Ree4rdst Said4S.689 
acre parcel being ihOfš particularly described by metes's and bOunds as follbWs: 

BEGENNIP,40 at a Created point on the:Southwesteiiy,right:Ofiwail'ine Of14.firie Road for,  
the inost eaterly cornernid PoKr,pg B.EpprmNp ogt**cpl; sinne_beirig thc inogt 
eakterly,dorper of said 116146 tract arid theynostnortherly'eoliief ofthat certainCiillect 
20 acre paicel described in Volinne 2821VPage 423 of said OffiCial ReCords; 4.r.1  

_ 
THENEilepariing`said right-of-Way' line-  and With the coriumen line of said l 16'acte „ 
tract with-  iaid 20 'acre Parcel dkeribedlin Volume 282 i; Page 423',,Sotith 59 deg321  28" 

'WeSt, a disfancepf 1377.68feet to a 1/21ncli rebar foundfor,the-iiiiiit;*:sterly Corner Of 
said 20 adre p4661,.sarne being the most,northerly corner of Said 20 acre Farcel describe& 
ih Volnine3051;  p6-0-561,  atid an interiör cornefcif this parcet;'.,  _ 	• 	. 

TiiENab mith tho comrnon line of 'said 20 acre parcel described-in Volume 2821, Page , 
423'Witb said 20'iiereparee1 ,described in Volume 3051,:Pt* 561, Soliith30 deg 07'53' 
East;.a distance of 575.96 feet,to, a Created &int for:th:eiriOst iblitherly:.eoiner ofsaid 20. 
acre parcerdeSdribed in Vohune 2821, Page"423sinitekiTig th'es'inoiraeleo-Corrier of 
said, 20 Ore parcel :deseribect ip..yeluin'e 3051, pag'541- Efild tiehiii8Caied in the:. 
northwesterly,line of that Certain Called 59.95 acrePatiel described in Volume 3003, 
page 362 of said Official.Records; 	 - 

TfIENCE'With the coniinon lifio'hf this pireel ,with-gaid 59.95, acre parcel, Snuth 59 deg. 
40.' 23" West,-a distance of 810.13 feet to a % ineh rebar found for angle; Sa id bètng the 
mest nertherly cerner Of that certaincalled -12.166 acre parcel described in Volunie 1035, 
Page 601 of said Official Records; 

"ITIENCE with the cominon line of this parCer with said 12.10 here parcel; South 59 deg 
37' 01" West, a distince of 690.11_feet (called South 60,cleg 38'.49" West) to a % inc1. 
rebar found for the most sOutherly corner of this parcel,'Saine being the nick sciuttierlY _ 
corner of Said 20 'acre parCel and the most easterly.corner ot that certain called 7.2204 
acre parcel described in Volnind 1347; Page 601 of Said Offleial Reeerds; 

EXHIBIT."A"' 

Page i of 2 
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THENCE with the common line of saki 20 acre parcel with said 72.204 acre parcel, 
North 30 deg 25 55" West, a distance of 569.05 feet (called North 30 deg 00" West, 579 
feet) to a 'A inch rebar found for an exterior corner of this parcel, same being the most 
westerly corner of said 20 acre parcel, the most northerly comer of said 72.204 acre 
parcel and lying in the southeasterly line of the aforementioned 116 acre tract; 

THENCE with the common line of said 20 acre parcel with said 116 acre tract, North 59 
deg 20' 58" East, a distance of 670.68 feet to a 1/2  inch rebar set (capped "RPLS 4907) 
for an interior corner of this parcel; 

THENCE severing said 116 acre tract, North 30 deg 25' 55" West, a distance of 575.36 
feet to a 'A inch rebar set (capped "RPLS 4907") on the common line of said 116 acre 
tract with that certain called 22.7 acre parcel described in Volume 387, Page 121 of the 
Deed Records of Guadahipe County, Texas for the most westerly corner of this parcel; 

THENCE with the common line of said 116 acre tract with said 22.7 acre parcel, North 
59 deg 22' 16" East, a distance of 1816.08 feet (called North 59 deg 39' East) to a 'A inch 
rebar set (capped "RPLS 4907) on the aforementioned right-of-way of Linne Road for 
the mast northerly corner of this parcel, same being the most northerly corner of said 116 
acre tract and the most easterly corner of said 22.7 acre parcel; 

THENCE with said right-of-way line, the following six (6) courses: 

1). South 68 deg 25' 55" East, a distance of 118.68 feet (called South 68 deg 31' East, 
118.0 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

2). South 23 deg 37' 03" East, a distance of 153,65 feet (called South 23 deg 31' East, 
155.0 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

3). South 44 deg 15' 15" East, a distance of 133.94 feet (called South 44 deg 06' East, 
134.5 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

4). North 78 deg 44' 56" East, a distance of 203,51 feet (called North 78 deg 30' East, 
204.0 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

5). North 89 deg 46' 53" East, a distance of 100.44 feet (called North 90 deg 00' East, 
100.0 feet) to a concrete monument found; 

6). South 48 deg 51' 21" East, a distance of 89.73 feet (called South 49 deg 00' East) to 
the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 45,689 acres of land with all bearings called 
for herein based of the Texas Coordinate System as established from the North American 
Datum Of 1983 (CORS96) for the South Central Zone. 

Ys . ... 
•-.1 DAVID A. aitifirr-: ... 

. 
j 

2 • 11  • 

David A. Lamberts R.P.L.S. No. 4907 
J.0, No. 6096-104-3 (DRAWING PREPARED) 

EXHIBIT "A" 

Page 2 of 2 
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